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Dear Mr. Malone,
 
The Office of the Washington State Auditor has completed our response to your
public records request sent in via email, as follows:
 

Pursuant to the State of Washington’s Public Records Act, this request
seeks logs of all public records requests received by the State Auditor’s
Office from Feb. 1, 2020, through April 25, 2023. Responsive records
should include but not be limited to requests seeking public records
received by any/all agencies and/or subagencies and/or satellite offices
under the auspices of the State Auditor’s Office.

Please provide responsive records via email to the following
address: pmalone@seattletimes.com

In response, we have attached the responsive record to fulfill your request with us, as
well as the redaction codes used.  Please let us know if have any questions, concerns
or issues regarding this request.  We will now consider this closed.
 
Sincerely,
 
 
 
 

Mary Leider, CPRO
Public Records Officer, Office of the Washington State Auditor
(564) 999-0919 | www.sao.wa.gov
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		PRR #		Request Status		Date Received		Closed Date		Requester Last Name		Documents Requested

		5583		Closed		10/5/2020		1/26/2022		Wilder Maynard, Jr.		(CC of a letter to Pat McCarthy, State Auditor) - letter is attached in system.Pursuant to the Public Records Act (Chapter 42.56 RCW) we request copies of any and all documents and communications generated or received by any employee of the Employment Security Department (ESD), the Office of the Governor, the State Auditor, WaTech, and the Office of Attorney General (&ldquo;Agencies&rdquo;) that disclose, reflect, or relate to the fraudulent claims that are the subject of this correspondence. The time parameters for this request are any document received or generated between Jan 1, 2020 and the date of this correspondence. The request includes:&bull; Any document relied upon in preparing a response to the request for information in #1 above.&bull; Any document related to the whistleblower complaint regarding the fraudulent claims that are the subject of this correspondence.&bull; Any document regarding efforts to bypass LexisNexis security protocols in systems used to process claims for ESD.&bull; Any document related to audits performed by the state auditor or any other entity related to the fraudulent claims that are the subject of this correspondence.&bull; Any documents related to notices sent out by ESD to victims of identity theft and any other efforts of ESD to comply with RCW 42.56.590.&bull; In addition to any other documents and communications that disclose, reflect, or relate to the fraudulent claims that are the subject of this correspondence, we specifically request all records, no matter how stored, which contain:&bull; both the phrases &ldquo;Employment Security Department&rdquo; and &ldquo;fraud&rdquo; or &ldquo;fraudulent claims&rdquo;&bull; both the phrases &ldquo;ESD&rdquo; and &ldquo;fraud&rdquo; or &ldquo;fraudulent claims&rdquo;&bull; both the phrases &ldquo;Employment Security Department&rdquo; and &ldquo;Scattered Canary&rdquo;&bull; both the phrases &ldquo;ESD&rdquo; and &ldquo;Scattered Canary&rdquo;&bull; both the phrases &ldquo;Employment Security Department&rdquo; and &ldquo;investigation&rdquo;&bull; both the phrases &ldquo;ESD&rdquo; and &ldquo;investigation&rdquo;&bull; both the phrases &ldquo;Levine&rdquo; and &ldquo;fraud,&rdquo; &ldquo;Scattered Canary&rdquo; or &ldquo;investigation&rdquo;&bull; both the phrases &ldquo;Inslee&rdquo; and &ldquo;fraud,&rdquo; &ldquo;Scattered Canary&rdquo; or &ldquo;investigation&rdquo;&bull; both the phrases &ldquo;Ferguson&rdquo; and &ldquo;fraud,&rdquo; &ldquo;Scattered Canary,&rdquo; or &ldquo;investigation&rdquo;&bull; both the phrases &ldquo;Weaver&rdquo; and &ldquo;fraud,&rdquo; &ldquo;Scattered Canary,&rdquo; or &ldquo;investigation&rdquo;&bull; both the phrases &ldquo;Employment Security Trust Fund&rdquo; and &ldquo;fraud&rdquo;&bull; both the phrases &ldquo;Employment Security Trust Fund&rdquo; and &ldquo;Scattered Canary&rdquo;Please search for and disclose all communications sent from or received by an email account owned, used or retained by the Agencies through their employees or board members, including all email accounts which contain the listed search terms above or which otherwise disclose, reflect, or relate to the fraudulent claims that are the subject of this correspondence.Please search for and disclose all internal memoranda, notes or other writings which include the above phrases, or which otherwise disclose, reflect, or relate to the fraudulent claims that are the subject of this correspondence.We would prefer electronic versions of all disclosed documents and communications, rather than hard copies. WAC 44-14-050. If there are fees associated with this request, and they are $1,000 or less, please provide copies of all responsive documents and communications to the undersigned, together with your invoice, and I will make sure that the fees are promptly paid. If fees will exceed $1,000, or if fees must be paid

		5648		Closed		2/9/2021		1/21/2022		Brumley		(Recd. by email)This request is being made under the Washington Public Records Act. I am requesting copies of the CAFR audit workpapers listed below for the indicated governments and fiscal years.State of Washington (CAFR 2019-2020 &ndash; 2 years)City of Seattle, Spokane and Tacoma (2018-2019 &ndash; 2 years for cities and counties)Benton, King and Yakima Counties (2018-2019 &ndash; 2 years for cities and counties)Workpapers to include:Planning materiality determination and calculation, planning memos, including the fraud planning memo, if separate. Risk assessments, including the fraud risk assessment, if separate. Audit committee communications, Subsequent events testing under GASB No. 56, including audit procedures, test results, resolution of detected subsequent events, and any other documentation to support management&rsquo;s assertion. Engagement budget-to-actual hours, Schedule of booked and waived proposed adjusting journal entries, Management letter This request is being made for educational purposes and not for a commercial use. Therefore, I am requesting a waiver of all fees. However, if you are unable to grant a fee waiver, please provide an estimate of the fees before you fulfill the request.Please feel free to contact me at brumley3@illinois.edu if you have any questions. Thank you for your consideration of this request.

		5651		Closed		2/11/2021		10/4/2021		Pierce		I request all documents related to the Accellion data breach specifics, to include any information known about the attackers (IPV4 or IPV6 addresses used, attack breach method used, any logs or evidence showing the attack took place), duration of the attack (How long was the data available to be downloaded), general file size of the data set involved in the attack within 10mb,  and technical specifics of the internet service provider connection to the server where the data was located, specifically what maximum bandwidth was available to that connection. I am a Washington State Department of Transportation cyber security expert and my data was likely included in the data set that may have been breached. I need to confirm the scope, severity and likelihood that this attack was conducted by criminal, or state espionage and so far the publicly available information has not conveyed any of that information. As such I require any technical information you have available on this matter. I realize that you will need to sanitize sensitive data, but details on the attacking party are non negotiable.

		5672		Closed		3/5/2021		6/2/2021		Brunner		(Recd. by email)Pursuant to the Public Records Act, RCW 42.56, I am requesting the following records:-All emails, memos, voice messages, text messages, meeting notes, and other communications, whether on personal or work devices, sent and received between Dec. 1, 2020 and Feb. 15, 2021 by SAO employees Scott Frank, Keri Rooney, Rick Talbert, Janel Roper and Kathleen Cooper regarding the Accellion data breach.When searching emails, please include search terms &ldquo;Accellion&rdquo; &ldquo;security incident&rdquo; &ldquo;data breach&rdquo; &ldquo;breach&rdquo; &ldquo;hack&rdquo; &ldquo;FTA&rdquo; &ldquo;kiteworks&rdquo; and &ldquo;Employment Security&rdquo; or &ldquo;ESD.&rdquo;In addition, please provide details on how the records search for this request was conducted, including any attestations as to how phones and emails were searched.Please provide responsive documents on a rolling basis as soon as they come available. I would prefer to receive the records in electronic format.

		5674		Closed		3/5/2021		1/19/2023		Crane		(Recd. by email)I amrequesting the final report from the WDFW workplace culture audit AND any andall records related to the audit, including but not limited to allcommunications, text messages, emails, documents and voicemails.

		5679		Open		3/18/2021				Malone		(Recd. by email)This request pursuant to the Washington Public Records Act seeks disclosure of all Washington State Auditor files pertaining to theWashington Employment Security Department during the time period between Jan.1, 2020 and the present, March 18, 2021.Responsive records should include but not be limited tomaterials collected, reviewed and considered by the Washington State Auditorand/or its staff, as well as reports, memos, photographic images and/or audiorecordings that are pertain to ESD. Responsive records should include completefiles on ESD maintained by the Washington State Auditor.Please provide responsive records in an electronic format.Requester is a full-time journalist employed by The SeattleTimes, who has no commercial interest that would be advanced through publicdisclosure of the records sought, and whose sole interest in disclosure of therequested public records is newsgathering. Requester, as a journalist workingin the public interest, respectfully requests waiver of all costs and feesassociated with this request.If mailing of media is required to disclose responsivepublic records, please mail said media to the following address:Patrick Malone &ndash; The Seattle Times5006 40th Ave. SWSeattle, WA 98136

		5691		Closed		4/6/2021		5/26/2021		Davidson		(Recd. by email)Iam requesting all information pertaining to the fraud investigation conductedon the Cowlitz County Coroner Timothy J. Davidson, to include all communicationbetween the State Auditor&rsquo;s Office and Cowlitz County employees, officers, andto include ex-employees of the Cowlitz County Coroner&rsquo;s office, any and allcommunication between the State Auditor&rsquo;s Office and the treasurer of theWashington Association of Coroners and Medical Examiners, and the InternationalAssociation of Coroners and Medical Examiners. Copies of all reimbursementvouchers and receipts requested for the purpose of this investigation. Copiesof any and all policy and procedures obtained for this investigation fromCowlitz County, Washington Association of Coroners and Medical Examiners, andthe International Association of Coroners and Medical Examiners. Copy of thebreakdown of the expenses related to the State Auditor&rsquo;s Office specialinvestigations billing statement for this investigation.

		5692		Closed		4/6/2021		9/14/2021		Uberti		Hi SAO, I'm a reporter for The Wall Street Journal. Pursuant to the Washington Public Records Act, I request the following records: All emails to/from Washington SAO employees related to the data breach of third-party vendor Accellion, including correspondence among SAO staffers, as well as SAO staffers' communication with Accellion and outside cybersecurity firms. For reference: Accellion suffered an initial cyberattack in December 2020. Accellion notified the SAO of a potential security incident on Jan. 12, according to the SAO timeline of events. I'm seeking all internal emails related to the response of the incident from Jan. 12 to the date at which this request is processed. The requested documents will be made available to the general public, and this request is not being made for commercial purposes. In the event that there are fees, I would be grateful if you would inform me of the total charges in advance of fulfilling my request. I would prefer the request to be fulfilled electronically, by e-mail attachment(s) or .ZIP files if possible.Please let me know if you have any questions. Thanks in advance for your time and help. I look forward to hearing from you soon. Best,David Uberti

		5702		Closed		4/14/2021		8/19/2021		Baker		(Recd. by email)Pursuantto state open records law, The New York Times requests the followinginformation from the state auditor's office: &bull;Copies of all work papers supporting the first three paragraphs of page 15 ofthe performance audit 1028078. &bull; Copies of all work papers related to performance audit 1028078 reflectingefforts by the state ESD to join the National Association of State WorkforceAgencies&rsquo; Integrity Data Hub prior to April 2020.TheTimes asks that the records be provided in electronic format.

		5708		Closed		4/26/2021		6/28/2021		Hood		(Recd. by email)Regardingthe SAO audit of City of Sprague which resulted in Report No.1023403, Report No. 1023404 and a document whose opening paragraph states, InvestigationSummaryOn June 6, 2018, the City reported a loss of publicfunds to our Office as required by state law. The Cityfiled a police report with Lincoln County Sherriff&rsquo;s Office, which opened aninvestigation.The investigation determined a fuel misappropriation loss totaling $2,994.60occurredbetween January 20, 2016, and May 30, 2018.Pleaseproduce all records you sent to the City and all records of any responseyou received from the City, including City responses to any SAO requests fordocumentation or information. Please exclude from your production any internalSAO records regarding the audit unless those internal SAO records were providedto or received from the City.

		5711		Closed		4/29/2021		5/26/2021		Plog		I'd like copies of the work papers on audit report No. 1027829, a fraud investigation into the Cowlitz County Coroner.

		5712		Closed		4/29/2021		6/4/2021		Young		Any and all records considered in the data breach investigation involving Accellion for claims between January 1, 2020 and December 10, 2020, including, but not limited, to the investigative report and findings.   .

		5714		Closed		5/3/2021		6/28/2021		Hood		(Recd. by email)Regarding your audit of the office of Legislative SupportServices resulting in Report # No. 1026816:Please produce all records you sent to the OLSS and all records of any responseyou received from the OLSS, including OLSS responses to any SAO requests fordocumentation or information regardingReport#No. 1026816.Pleasesearch particularly for any financial or budget records related to thefollowing comment in the report:We examined the five journal vouchers(JV) for the inventory adjustments made infiscal year 19, totaling$6,679. We found:&middot; Five scrap reports (100 percent) usedto determine inventory adjustmentamount did not have supportingdocumentation when reviewed by theDirector.&middot; One JV (20 percent) did not haveDirector approval.Without adequate internal controls inplace, the Office cannot ensure that stateresources are properly safeguardedfrom theft or fraud.

		5715		Closed		5/11/2021		5/11/2021		O'Padden		(Recd. byletter in the mail)Requestfor copies of Oaths of Office and Bonds for theGovernor,Attorney General, 2 - DOR staff, 4 - Stevens County Judges and 3 staff members of WSBTA.

		5717		Closed		5/13/2021		6/16/2021		Morfin		Any and all personnel files for Amanda L Kim. Including but not limited to disciplinary warnings, actions, job performance reviews and/or evaluations,

		5718		Closed		5/20/2021		5/21/2021		Press		1.) does SAO have a registered agent or other designated individual who accepts service, for a summons and complaint ?  2.) If so, who and what is their contact information, phone number and email?3.) how does SAO accept service of a thurston county superior court summons and complaint?

		5719		Closed		5/22/2021		5/27/2021		Watenpaugh		Electronic copy of the later sent to Cowlitz County Fire Protection District dated August 6th 2018 pertaining to payroll.

		5720		Closed		5/24/2021		7/8/2021		Press		(Recd. by email)I am requestingthefollowing records:1. any establishedwritten policies and/or procedures concerning how SAO handles the receiptand/or acceptance of a summons and complaint, including the specific HR typedocuments that state who has that positional responsibility/authority to accepta summons and complaint.2. any emails or othercommunications originating from SAO during 2021 about my requests concerningacceptance of a summons and complaint -excepting any emails sent to me aboutthis subject.3. any email or othercommunications between SAO and the Department of Licensing, or the office ofthe Attorney General or the Office of Financial Management or the Department ofEnterprise services from June 1, 2018 through May 23, 2021 concerning RobertPress or his whistleblower complaint or his tort claim filed with DES

		5721		Closed		5/26/2021		5/26/2021		Dupont Smith		Any and all documents related to WB Complaint Referral #180172.

		5722		Closed		5/31/2021		7/8/2021		Cutter		Requesting electronic copies of all email, phone records and any other written correspondence between State Auditor Wendy Choy to/from City of Sammamish council members, employees @sammamish.us or representatives or pertaining to the City of Sammamish between 5/1/2020 and 3/1/2020.

		5723		Closed		6/1/2021		6/2/2021		Mullor		(Recd. by email)May I please get your office's response to PRR 5677 (City of Sammamish) ?

		5724		Closed		6/1/2021		9/21/2021		Williams		(Recd. by email)Subject: Request for Public Records Relating to the Annual Auditof the City of Ocean Shores, WA for the Period January 1, 2019 Though December 31, 2019This email is a request under Chapter 42.56 RCW for the public records identified below. Please provide your reply within the statutory five-business-day limit (RCW 42.56.520) stating your schedule for providing the requested records. I prefer receiving the requested records via email in Adobe Acrobat (.pdf files), Word (.doc files) or Excel (.xls files) format. If you have any questions regarding this public records request please contact me.Scope of Requested Public RecordsThis request is for all records relating to the Annual Audit for the period January 1, 2019 through December 31, 2019 (hereinafter, the 2019 Annual Audit) of the City of Ocean Shores, WA (hereinafter, the City) conducted by the State Auditor&rsquo;s Office (hereinafter, the SAO).The following records are not part of this request because they are available on the SAO&rsquo;s Web site:1. &ldquo;Financial Statements Audit Report &ndash; City of Ocean Shores.&rdquo; Report No. 1027158. Published October 26, 2020.2. &ldquo;Accountability Audit Report &ndash; City of Ocean Shores.&rdquo; Report No. 1027156. Published October 26, 2020.Time Period Of This Request: Records dated prior to January 1, 2019 are excluded from this request unless they are records considered or reviewed by the SAO or used in any way by the SAO during the subject 2019 Annual Audit.Please provide all records relating to the 2019 Annual Audit of the City of Ocean Shores including, but not limited to, the specific records identified below:1. Records of communication including, but not limited to, letters, emails and text messages sent by the SAO to the City prior to the start of the 2019 Annual Audit that describe financial and/or accountability topics that the SAO intended to examine during the 2019 Annual Audit, or that requested the City to send to the SAO specific records, or that describe the intent and/or scope of the 2019 Annual Audit.2.  The Engagement Letter.3. Records that include suggestions and/or recommendations communicated to the City prior to the start of the Annual Audit.4. Records that were distributed, presented, discussed or used in any way during the initial meetings (Entrance Conferences) between the City and members of the SAO&rsquo;s Audit Team. Provide all such records including, without limit, the following:Entrance Invitation LetterEntrance Conference Letter 5. Minutes, summaries and notes relating to the Entrance Conferences. Also include a list of the attendees at all Entrance Conferences.6. Management Letters and other letters and reports relating to the 2019 Annual Audit.7. Notes, reports, conclusions and recommendations regarding the SAO&rsquo;s examinations of the inquiry topics listed on Page 4 of the Accountability Audit Report (Report No. 1027156). Include all records that show the methodology used by the SAO in its assessment of these inquiry topics:Procurement &ndash; public works, purchases and purchasing exemptionsSelf-insurance for unemploymentUse of restricted funds &ndash; lodging taxAccounts receivable &ndash; ambulance billingCash receipting &ndash; timeliness and completeness of deposits, voids and adjustments  at the city building, chamber of commerce, police department and permit officeOpen public meetings &ndash; documentation of minutes, executive sessions and special meetings8. Notes, reports, conclusions and recommendations regarding any area that the SAO determined before or during the 2019 Annual Audit represented a high risk of fraud, loss, abuse or noncompliance. Include all records that show the methodology used by the SAO in its assessment of these risk areas.9. Any record(s) that identifies or summarizes financial or accountability matters that the SAO identified during the planning or conduct of the 2018 Annual Audit (i.e., the prior year audit) as being problematic to the City&rsquo;s financial or accountability matters. Provide all records that provided suggestions and/or recommendations to the City relating to these financial or accountability matters.10. Records relating to any financial or accountability matter that was identified during a prior audit cycle as having not been resolved, including records that evaluate prior audit findings and/or issues.11. Records requested by the SAO or provided by the City concerning Risk Assessment and Risk Management activities of the City. Provide all records related to the SAO&rsquo;s review and findings related to Risk Assessment and Risk Management.12. Records requested by the SAO or provided by the City concerning wages, salaries, overtime and benefits paid by the City to its employees. Provide records related to the SAO&rsquo;s analysis and review of City-paid wages, salaries, overtime and benefits intended to identify fraud or abuse related to employee compensation.13. Correspondence relating to legal matters examined by the SAO during the Annual Audit. These include, without limit, Legal Matters, Inquiry Letters and lists of pending and threatened litigation, claims and assessments including threatened claims.14. Correspondence prepared by the City Attorney that is required by the SAO as part of the Annual Audit.15. Records that describe any matter that the SAO intends to re-visit and review the status of during the SAO&rsquo;s next audit of the City.16. Lists of items commonly referred to as Planned Future Audit Work that identify future audits planned by the SAO.17. Records that were distributed, presented, discussed or used in any way during the Exit Conferences. Include all of the following records applicable to Exit Conferences including, without limit:FindingsExit Conference LetterExit RecommendationsLists commonly referred to as &ldquo;Exit Items&rdquo;.18. Minutes, summaries and notes relating to the Exit Conferences. Also include a list of the attendees at all Exit Conferences.19. Records of communication including, but not limited to, letters, emails and text messages between the SAO and the City following the Exit Conferences.20. Records of communication including, but not limited to, letters, emails, text messages and records of telephone calls that were received by the SAO as a &ldquo;Citizen Inquiry&rdquo;, received by the SAO&rsquo;s &ldquo;Citizen Hotline&rdquo;, or received by any other method, that identified compliance issues, finance-related issues, accountability-related issues, legal issues, questions or problems that in any way relate to the City. Provide records related to the disposition or resolution of each issue listed above.21. Records of communication including, but not limited to, letters, emails, text messages and records of telephone calls that were received by the SAO as a &ldquo;Citizen Inquiry&rdquo;, received by the SAO&rsquo;s &ldquo;Citizen Hotline&rdquo;, or received by any other method, that identified a possible violation of State, County or Municipal Law and/or that requested the SAO to conduct a Compliance Audit or other form of accounting and/or legal review to determine the City&rsquo;s compliance with any State, County or Municipal law.Thank you in advance for your work to satisfy this public records request. If you have any questions, please contact me. Correspondence with me via e-mail is OK.

		5725		Closed		6/9/2021		6/16/2021		[25]		(Recd. by email)Pleasefind attached a WB confidentiality waiver signed by the Complainant. Pleaseprovide copies of all of the whistleblower complaints filed by Complainant against the Washington State Parks and Recreation Commission (PRC).Complainant [25], former employee of the PRC, asserts he filed whistleblower complaintsagainst Respondent with the Washington State Auditor's Office. Complainant has filed a complaint of state employee whistleblower retaliation with theWashington State Human Rights Commission, Case No. 34EWZ-0248-20-1, allegingretaliation pursuant to RCW 49.60.210. Theinformation is necessary in order to determine whether Complainant meets thedefinition of a whistleblower as defined by RCW 42.40.020. If you have any questions, please don't hesitate to contact me.

		5726		Closed		6/17/2021		8/10/2021		Deckert		documents related to the benton city washington mayor allowing the illegal use of a city vehicle for personal use.I want the documents and decision by your office in electronic format in the form of emailI also want the name(s) and phone numbers of the individuals that rendered the decision to allow an elected official STEAL from the public!

		5727		Closed		6/18/2021		6/25/2021		Kline		Please email me the latest update of a residential listing for the Black Lake District.  I would like the listing to include names and addresses.My email address is:  suzannedkline@gmail.com

		5728		Closed		6/18/2021		7/14/2021		Todd		Citizen spoke to AM Kristina Baylor and AAM Erika Davies on 6/18/2021 regarding our work on H-19-288. He has requested all supporting audit records for hotline letter H-19-288 including all supporting records provided by the City. He prefers these records be mailed but if a fee will be assessed, please reach out to Kristina Baylor for alternate options.

		5729		Closed		6/26/2021		6/29/2021		Smith		Re: City of Newport, WA.  Financial Statements and Federal Single Audit Report.City of NewportFor the period January 1, 2019 through December 31, 2019Page 7:  "In addition, we noted certain matters that we will report to the management of the City in a separate letter dated September 8, 2020."I AM REQUESTING A COPY OF THE LETTER TO THE MANAGEMENT OF THE CITY OF NEWPORT, WA, DATED SEPTEMBER 8, 2020

		5730		Closed		7/7/2021		8/2/2021		Bryant		Please provide all investigative files/records regarding SAO fraud investigation for misappropriation at the University of Washington. (Published 7/6/21 Report No. 1028569)

		5731		Closed		7/8/2021		7/14/2021		Vu		Recd. via email:Request from the Clark County PA office for our investigation files related to the Cowlitz County case (Report No. 1027829 published 4/1/2021).

		5732		Closed		7/13/2021		9/3/2021		BASSETT		Citizen Hotline H-19-347 - Please send all correspondence, emails, recordings that your office received from the staff and the director of the Washington State Historical Society who administers the Heritage Capital Projects grant program as well as any communications from the Wenatchee Valley Museum and Cultural Center staff, board or directors regarding this issue.

		5733		Closed		7/16/2021		9/8/2021		Engelhart		I am requesting the following reports for King couty, Snohomish county,  Pierce County, Clark county,  Chelan County, Yakima County and Spokane county:Opportunities to Improve Elections’ Information Technology SecurityThe years for the report requested includes all conducted from 2018 to present date.  These reports should include the recommendations made and shared with each county, including any follow up reviews indicating whether or not the recommendations were addressed. Feel free to contact me with any questions you have regarding my request.   Thank you.

		5734		Closed		7/20/2021		8/2/2021		Day		This request is being submitted by Assistant Director Jim Brownell on behalf of Tiffany Day from the University of Washington. Please assign to Scott Bills and Conor Clingman from Team Financial Audit.The UW has requested the workpapers for fraud case FD19311, audit # 57179 related to this report: https://portal.sao.wa.gov/ReportSearch/Home/ViewReportFile?arn=1028569&isFinding=false&sp=false Please forward to the audit team and request they make it a high priority to fulfill the request. Pasted below is Tiffany's email making the request:Thanks again for offering to help get our request for workpapers to the appropriate team over.  Just to recap our discussion, before the University can bill the individual for the restitution amount we will need the supporting work papers that support the total restitution amount since it differs from the amount originally identified in the IA investigation.  This was due to additional information the SAO investigative team was able to collect from outside agencies.I have forwarded the notification we received from OFM and the attachment that includes the total restitution amount.Lastly, we need to submit our CAP to OFM by 8/5/21.  We are hoping to get the supporting work papers as soon as possible so we can state in our correct action plan that we are proceeding in seeking restitution otherwise we may need to include some verbiage in our CAP that we first need to obtain the support from SAO first in order to collect.Let me know if you have any questions.  Thanks again for your help!

		5735		Closed		7/21/2021		10/6/2021		Ingalls		Greetings,This is a records request from KING 5 News. Please call reporters Chris Ingalls (206-604-0574) or Taylor Mirfendereski (206-348-4106) if there are questions.Thank youPUBLIC RECORDS REQUEST Dear Public Disclosure Officer:Pursuant to the state open records law, Wash. Rev. Code Secs. 42.56.001 to 42.56.904 I request access to and an electronic copy of:  -all whistleblower complaints filed with the SAO in the last three years against the Washington Dept. of Children, Youth and Families. We request that the complaints are delivered as soon as possible. However, we also request any working papers from investigations stemming from  these complaints at a later date when those records become available.The statute requires public agencies to "provide for the fullest assistance to inquirers and the most timely possible action on requests for information." (RCW 42.56.100) The statute also provides that exemptions to disclosure generally are discretionary, and that the agency cannot be held liable for good-faith release of public records. (RCW 42.56.060)Accordingly, as a journalist working on a deadline, I request to receive these records as soon as possible and as they become available, rather than waiting for the entire request to be ready for inspection or disclosure. Please notify me by telephone (206-604-0574) or email (cingalls@KING5.com) when records are available. As provided by the open records law, I will expect your response within five (5) business days. Please contact me if you have any questions or need clarification.

		5737		Closed		7/26/2021		8/2/2021		Miller		(Recd. by email)This is a request for public records under RCW 42.56. Forall records please provide all metadata associated with the record, if any.Terms used in this request are as defined in Office ofthe Chief Information Officer, Washington State Standard No. 141.10: SecuringInformation Technology Assets (eff. Nov 13, 2017)Records requested include:1/ Audit standards for IT Security Audits (as effectiveon July 23, 2021) 2/ Audit schedules for IT audits of state agencies coveringthe time period July 1, 2019 through July 23, 2021

		5738		Closed		7/27/2021		8/2/2021		Higgins		(Recd. by email)Request forinvestigation files relating to the UW report published 7/6/21 No. 1028569.

		5739		Closed		7/27/2021		8/2/2021		Perry		(Recd. by email)Request forinvestigation files relating to the UW report published 7/6/21 No. 1028569.

		5740		Closed		8/3/2021		8/10/2021		Jenkins		(Recd. by email)Perthe state's Public Records Act (PRA), I am writing to request any and all whistleblower or other complaints from Jan 1, 2010 to the present regarding Dr.Daniel Clark (psychologist, Washington State Patrol) or that mention the WSP'shiring process or psychological evaluation process. Key search words shouldinclude, but not be limited to: Daniel Clark, Dan Clark, Dr. Daniel Clark, Dr.Dan Clark, Dr. Dan, psychologist, Washington State Patrol hiring, psychologicalexam, psychological evaluation.I ama reporter working on a deadline, thus time is of the essence with thisrequest. I would ask that you provide the records electronically and ininstallments as they become available.Pleaselet me know if you have any questions/clarifications.

		5741		Closed		8/4/2021		8/10/2021		Leong		(Recd. by email)RFQ #K646-RFQQ-2011 (Security Assessment Services)To help us continue to improve our proposals, could you please send me (via email preferably) the bid tabulation/evaluation data on which the selection was based, as well as a copy of the winning quote?

		5742		Closed		8/6/2021		8/12/2021		Feliciano		(Recd. by email)  How would I go about obtaining the FinancialStatements Audit report for Highline College for year 2020 and year 2021. Alsothe Information that shows how much funding Highline College received for 2020and 2021.  If you can please let me know about myrequest.

		5743		Closed		8/6/2021		8/10/2021		LeBaron		There is a document it’s origin is from king county district court and is pivotal to proving an error occurred in 11-8-19 11-9-19 11-10-19 11-11-19 and most important a court official document which should have been sent .. 11-8-19 11-10-19Is sent 11-12-19Fax record 15795684828. Sent 11/12/19 at 12:40 pm to number 714-569–3719Or to 714-569-2368 by user F2m/29655965052. Sent via mail to faxIn fact if possible all records regarding civil case 195-02182 that was sent via mail 2 fax 11-1-19,  11-8-19. And 11-22-19As there is a flaw major and it’s causing me to punished were my rights never given and now blatantly ignored If no one in Washington is out to see justice is upheld I’m forced to proceed outside of the parameters set forth by rules to follow with regards to civil action. 195-02182Violations of 4-5-6-14 11amemdment 7-8 as well

		5744		Closed		8/6/2021		8/10/2021		LeBaron 		Police call records for 20-195948. Police report and radio call transcripts for badge 8553 Westin Adams regarding case 656491. 20-328375 case 646491 Jason metcalf 6-1-206-1-20 reported 11-12-20Snd charged filed web cam video and how report is now missing

		5745		Closed		8/6/2021		8/10/2021		Lebaron 		Proof of service for fax district courthouse case 195-02182 11-12-19 157956482812:40 pm

		5746		Closed		8/11/2021		8/16/2021		Holmes		Submission by Auditor on Jim's behalf based on telephone conversation on 8/10/21:Requesting records from the 2017 - 2019 Accountability Audit relating to review of lease(s) and/or gift of public funds. Requesting accountability audit recommendations made as a result of the 2017-2019 Accountability Audit.

		5747		Closed		8/9/2021		9/17/2021		Wilson		(Recd. by email)mypublic records request for the entire state of Washington

		5748		Closed		8/15/2021		8/30/2021		Anderson		In general, does the Washington State Auditor's Office have within their possession records pertaining to the State Agency codified under RCW 2.48.010 which reads as follows "  "There is hereby created as an agency of the state, for the purpose and with the powers hereinafter set forth, an association to be known as the Washington State Bar Association, hereinafter designated as the state bar, which association shall have a common seal and may sue and be sued, and which may, for the purpose of carrying into effect and promoting the objects of said association, enter into contracts and acquire, hold, encumber and dispose of such real and personal property as is necessary thereto."thank you,micah

		5749		Closed		8/13/2021		8/19/2021		Corwin		(Recd. by email)Could I get an email of theDeloitte actuarial reports/letters related to the 6/30/2019 review of Labor Industries?

		5750		Closed		8/18/2021		8/19/2021		Hartough		I would like a copy of the survey done on our property please and thank you.

		5751		Closed		8/18/2021		8/19/2021		Corwin		Could I get an email, as you have kindly provided in past years, of the actuarial reports/letters related to the 6/30/2020 actuarial review of Labor & Industries?   Thanks much for your help, and if you have any question please let me know. Matt

		5752		Closed		8/21/2021		10/1/2021		Rosecrans		Moses Lake School District #161 Payroll audit for period of  31 August 2020 to 1 September 2021.

		5753		Closed		8/20/2021		11/17/2021		Belenski		(Recd. by email)Pursuant to the Public Records Act, RCW 42.56, I request copies of the following:Anyand all records that were prepared, owned used or retained by the WashingtonState Auditors Office involving your recent audit of the Pollution LiabilityInsurance Agency (PLIA). The audit report number is 1028700 and a copy ofthis audit report is attached to this email.  Ifyou have any questions or need additional information, please contact me.Ifthe cost of copies will exceed $25.00, please contact me.

		5754		Closed		8/23/2021		9/28/2021		Gutman		(Recd. by email) - City of Seattle #1028934I'dlike to requestthe working papers and all documents provided to the Auditor for this audit.

		5755		Closed		8/27/2021		11/9/2021		Kemp		Any and all records related the to the Fraud Investigation  of Bethel School District No. 403.  (Report # 1024108).To include records sent from the auditors office to Bethel School District and any replies from the district.

		5756		Closed		8/30/2021		10/13/2021		Cathey		I am requesting any complaints, concerns or praise  submitted via email, free hotline or USPS for the year 2017, 2018, 2019, 2020, and 2021. I would like the information sent via email if possible.

		5757		Closed		8/30/2021		8/31/2021		Patton		(Recd. by email)Please accept this as my public records request:All"management letters" issued to the City of North Booneville, for thepast 5 years or longer(in case the record retention law has changed, and gottenlonger).

		5758		Closed		8/27/2021		10/19/2021		Mangels		(Recd. by email)RE: Request for Public RecordsDear Records Custodians:Pursuant to the Washington State Public Records Act (RCW 42.56), please send our officeany documents, emails, or other records that contain the following:(1) Any work, vocational, or educational program that is currently operated by Martin HallJuvenile Detention Facility located in Medical Lake, Washington ("Martin Hall"),(2) The rate detainees or inmates are paid to participate in work, vocational, or educationalprograms at Martin Mall;(3) Records in the possession of Office of the Washington State Auditor relating todetainee/inmate programming and any audit results related to those programs. A sample auditdocument can be found at the following address for reference:https://portal.sao.wa.gov/ReportSearch/Home/ViewReportFile?arn=1027146isFinding=falsesp=false.(3) Any subminimum wage certificates obtained by Martin Hall through the Departmentof Labor and Industries between January 1, 2017 and the present.(2) Records of any other detainee/inmate work program operated by Community, Counseling, and Correctional Services, Inc. in the state of Washington, and the rate of pay for individuals enrolled in any work program(s). Our office agrees to pay any such fees as are reasonably assessed by your offices in order to fulfill this request.

		5759		Closed		9/9/2021		10/27/2021		Walker		My position with the DOC is the Audit Director/Ethics Administrator.  I am requesting work papers related to the Recommendations not included in the Audit Reports from the recently completed Accountability Audit for July 1st, 2017 - June 30, 2020.  While there were no findings from this audit, during the Exit Conference the SAO made Exit Items recommendations and I am requesting documents specific to those items:US Bank Cards Finished* - issues noted:• 2 missing transactions are missing - if they come in today we can update this• No documented approval for 9 p-card transactions• For three individual travel cards the purchases appear to include alcohol – these costs are paid by the employee but this is not allowable based on the card user agreementsSmall and Attractive  Finished - issue noted:During our review of small and attractive assets, we noted there were 6 items that could not be located and 2 items that had discrepancies in disposal date. The 6 missing items were composed of 5 older IT computers and 1 monitor purchased from 1993 through 2006. We also identified one radio that should have been removed from the Capital Asset Management System in 2016 but was not updated. Also, one set of body armor that was removed during the previous inventory due to not being located and was found during the audit. Fuel Cards • Finished - noted the following issues:24 of 61 fuel purchase receipts were not provided• One receipt appeared missing based on vehicle usage log activity• Two months vehicle usage logs were not provided for one vehicle• The vehicle usage log for one vehicle did not have sufficient detail to obtain accurate mileage. From March 6, 2020 to April 17, 2020 the odometer changed from 99,358 to 101,536 with no entries in between.

		5760		Closed		9/15/2021		12/13/2021		Burke		For Lewis County Fire Protection District No. 6 Accountability Audit published February 7, 2019:   Request a copy of any agenda, notes, correspondence and email, including internal email,  for all issues, concerns or comments made or issued in or for any exit meetings or conversations with any representative(s) of the District regarding the audit.

		5761		Closed		9/16/2021		9/22/2021		White		Please provide Part 5 of the Audit Report Standards Manual. I was unable to locate this manual online.

		5762		Closed		9/17/2021		12/13/2021		Burke		All documents, records and email, including email naming or regarding Lewis County Fire Protection District #6 Commissioner Jim Martin or Fire Chief Ken Cardinale, or both, from January 1, 2010 thru present date.

		5763		Closed		9/17/2021		2/18/2022		Ellsworth		(Recd. by email)This is a request under the Public Records Act (PRA), RCW 42.56.001 et seq., for copies of records that relate or refer to the following:1) PRA requests and spam filters.To explain further, this request is seeking records that concern the submission to agencies of PRA requests via email, and the manner in which agencies have acted, have not acted, or should act in order to ensure that such PRA requests are not rejected, deleted, misdirected, misfiled, or otherwise derailed by a spam filter.This request includes but is not limited to past audit reports, best practices guides, directives, instructions, manuals, responses to audit reports by agencies, etc.Please provide each responsive record in its native electronic format, with all metadata included, and with any security and other options set in a manner that allows it to be electronically searched, copied  pasted, and collectively indexed and analyzed by various software programs. Please do not provide them with restrictive permissions, or with attributes set to &ldquo;read only,&rdquo; &ldquo;archive,&rdquo; or &ldquo;hidden.&rdquo;This request specifically includes emails, text messages, instant messages, and their associated attachments and metadata. Please provide responsive emails in their native .msg format, and please include their attachments and all associated metadata. Please do not provide emails in .eml format or .pst format, and please do not convert them into .pdf or any other format.This request specifically includes responsive public records on the personal email accounts, home computers, personal laptops, smartphones, and other personal digital devices owned by public employees, officials, agents, and contractors.Assuming it would hasten production, please produce responsive records in installments per RCW 42.56.080.Please forward responsive records to this email address. Please zip any .msg files before attaching them, because the Yahoo email service automatically converts them into .eml format in transit if they are not zipped. The maximum per-email inbox capacity of this account is 25MB.If any installment of responsive records turns out to be too large to send via a reasonable number of emails or via ftp, please let me know and a mailing address will be provided.If any responsive record does not presently exist in any electronic format whatsoever, please provide scanned copies of each such record individually (i.e. please do not provide scans consisting of multiple records in a single file). Please scan them in a manner that OCR&rsquo;s them at the same time (i.e. in a manner that leaves them in a searchable pdf format) (OCR stands for Optical Character Recognition). If your agency lacks that technical capability, please scan them in a manner that lets them be batch-OCR&rsquo;d by Adobe Acrobat X. Please do not place them in any sort of pdf portfolio or bundle. If you don&rsquo;t have access to a scanner, please provide single-sided paper copies of such records (not double-sided copies).When you reply to this email, and going forward as this request is processed, please include, along with each email you send to this address, the entire email string that precedes it (i.e. all previous emails regarding this request). In other words, please do not reply with a stand-alone email from which the preceding emails have been excised.Please specify if anything about this request is unclear to you, or objectively requires clarification.Please note that I have an urgent need for these records and may suffer severe harm if they are not promptly provided.Please do not provide responsive emails until after other responsive records have been provided (it may be possible that emails are not needed).

		5764		Closed		9/21/2021		9/27/2021		Harris		Pierce County Fire District 10Management Letter Audit Years 2017-2019

		5765		Closed		9/22/2021		9/27/2021		Claypoole		Hello! I was hoping to obtain .pdf copies of the annual transportation reports sent to the State Auditor's Office from Bridgeport's Transportation Benefit District for the time period of Jan. 1, 2017 to the present date. The reports I'm hoping to obtain fall under the annual filings that Bridgeport's TBD sends in as required by RCW 43.09.230.I'm not sure if there's an official name for these reports/documents and I'm more than happy to answer any questions in order to help save time/effort in this process.Thanks so much.

		5766		Open		9/22/2021				Iverson		All investigation records/reports regarding City of Tenino 05/05/2020 - 09/22/2021.

		5767		Closed		9/23/2021		9/27/2021		Vehar		Hello –I’m trying to find the following audit# 2018-034, entitled “School of Dentistry: Financial Stability Plan – Revenue Cycle” on the auditors website. However, I cannot find it when I search. Can you please send me this audit via email or link to the report?Thank you-

		5768		Closed		10/1/2021		10/1/2021		Patton		Recd. by email:Pleaseaccept this as my public records request:Mostrecent "management letter" issued to the city of Stevenson

		5769		Closed		10/6/2021		10/14/2021		Richter		Recd. by email:As a non-voting member of the Citizen Commission forPerformance Measurement of Tax Preferences, our attorney suggested we forwardthis email to you regarding a public records request we received. I amgathering records for the requester. Please send me any correspondence you mayhave received as indicated below, and also let me know if you have not receivedany records. Thank you. Please let me know if you have any questions,[We received a publicrecords request regarding the Medical Cannabis Tax Preferences report.Specifically, the request is for &ldquo;all correspondence/comments &hellip; regardingMarijuana Tax Preferences, either by individuals, state staff or on behalf ofstate agencies, for the period September 9, 2021 through September 27, 2021.&rdquo;]

		5770		Closed		10/12/2021		10/13/2021		Day		(Recd. by email)Please accept my request for any complaints made againstthe Washington School Risk Management Pool.

		5771		Closed		10/12/2021		11/23/2021		Teller		(Recd. by email)This letter is a request for public records under the laws of the State of Washington.Attached you will find an e-mail dated 6/11/19 which references over-reported FTE documented on the OSPI audit memo, along with the Big Picture over-reported FTE and also an Accountability audit.This letter is a request for any final version of the OSPI audit memo, the Big Picture over- reported FTE, and the Accountability audit results which are referenced in this e-mail.If these are not records generated by the State Auditor, please provide the latest-dated copies in your possession.In addition, please provide any investigation reports, audit results, audit memos or similar documents reflecting findings regarding qualifications or certifications of CTE teachers submitted for Perkins Grant funds in the last six years.Please let me know if there are any questions or concerns about this request.

		5773		Closed		10/14/2021		11/23/2021		Myers		It has come to my agency's attention that the Fy18 accountability audit report (#1025695) for the Housing Authority of the City of Vancouver (Vancouver Housing Authority) included a review of compliance with prevailing wages.    As we understand, some of the criteria for the prevailing wage testing is guidance issued by the Department of Labor & Industries.  I'm making a records request on behalf of my agency (L&I) to get a copy of the FY18 management letter referenced in audit report #1025695 and any supporting workpapers that support testing related to compliance with prevailing wage laws.  Please contact me if you need further clarification of my agency's request.  Thank you.

		5774		Closed		10/16/2021		10/19/2021		Medeiros		all dwls3 court info inthe last 2 years and i need info of my income tax addit that garnish all my income tax 100% of it for child support when i was on a payment plan akready with child suport and alk my records of stimulus payments including the 1 fiscal services took with my income taxes this year also my fasfa infoand debt

		5775		Closed		10/18/2021		11/5/2021		Day		(Recd. by email)Please provide any records relating to any complaintsagainst the Sequim School District.

		5776		Closed		10/18/2021		10/21/2021		Hill		(Recd. by letter in mail)1. I would like an org chart of your office.2. I would like an org chart of theinstitution dividing county by county.3. Has the Auditor conducted review of the contract between county jails andmake systems suchas SECURUS, TELMATE, A.T.L., regarding the kickback feature? This effectively increases the cold of cells to inmates if there were payouts or kickbacks, the permitted costs could be lower! There was a bill in the Legislature recently to set a maximum of 5 cents/minute for all county and city jails. The State of Connecticut has made prison call FREE, along with the cities of New York and San Francisco and Los Angeles.

		5777		Closed		10/19/2021		11/2/2021		Ceneta		Amendment Documents issued to the current Actuarial Audit of Workers' Compensation Funds contract with Deloitte LLP #K636-C-1912.

		5778		Closed		10/20/2021		11/17/2021		Bryant		Please provide all investigative documents and information regarding WB 20-005 at the Department of Social and Health Services.

		5779		Closed		10/19/2021		12/20/2021		Union Citizen Alliance		(Recd. by email)Please provide any and all records of wrongdoing identified by the State Auditor in their 2021 Audit of MCFD #6. Please provide copies of any and all documents submitted to the State Auditor from MCFD 6 regarding the District 6's firefighter quarters capital works project.

		5780		Closed		10/23/2021		11/10/2021		Todd		(Disclaimer: This public records request was made via phone call by citizen to Audit Manager Kristina Baylor on October 22, 2021.)Please provide via US Mail (not email) copies of all related documents and notes related to the land transactions identified in citizen hotline referral H-19-288 and examined in FY18-19 audit of the City of Lake Stevens. The citizen is only requesting those records related to the land transactions examined and not the other concerns examined as part of the hotline.

		5781		Closed		10/27/2021		11/2/2021		Hohman		Hello- I am requesting the annual criminal forfeitures reports from all cities and counties from 2010 to 2020. I would also please request all the quarterly reports criminal forfeiture reports from all cities and counties that completed for 2021. Please let me know if you have any questions. Thank you!

		5782		Closed		10/26/2021		11/2/2021		Bramhall		(Recd. by email)Ireceived a request from Scott Bramhall at DOH for the investigation filesrelated to UW investigation report #1028569 issued 7/6/21.

		5783		Closed		11/1/2021		11/19/2021		Postle		Recd. by email:I am requesting to obtain informationregarding the following record:We are requesting information on an audit the WashingtonState Auditor conducted in 2012 on theCity of Enumclaw.This audit was performed by former Washington State Auditor Troy Kelley  Budgeted Legal Costs:$129,293   Actual Legal Costs:$160,410.00I am requestingcopies of the following information from the record detailed above:1. Please provide detailed information about why the auditwent over budget. Provide detail of all legal costs for 2012 forthisCity of Enumclaw Audit.2. Please provide detail of all legal costs paid to AttorneyJohnJustice or his legal firm Law, Lyman, Daniel, Kamerrer  Bogdanovich,PS from 2011 to the current date for theCity of Enumclaw Audit.I ask that theinformation be provided electronically by email if possible. If there are anyfees for searching or copying these records, please inform me before filing myrequest. Should you deny my request, or any part of the request, please statein writing the basis for the denial.Please confirmreceipt of this request.

		5784		Closed		11/11/2021		11/19/2021		Boley		I am requesting any records on a 2005 Medicaid audit on the Community Protection Program, a Medicaid Waiver program administered by the Developmental Disability Administration under the Department of Social and Human Services. The program was audited in 2005 in preparation for a new five year funding period.

		5785		Closed		11/17/2021		4/13/2022		Tucker		(Recd. by email)This is an official public records request of any and alldocumentation, emails, phone call notes, identity of auditor, etc., pertainingto HUD's request that my housing records and out-of-pocket medical expenses beaudited. And no, I do not believe it is "random." NO ONE HAS PROVIDEDME ANY DOCUMENTATION WHATSOEVER ABOUT THIS AUDIT, SO YOU NEED TO COMPLYIMMEDIATELY.This is not the first time I have made a public recordsrequest, and I'm sure it won't be the last, especially as you failed to respondto my previous email. It is my legal right to request any and all governmentrecords pertaining to me, and HUD and HAGHC are also in violation, as is SAO,of failing to provide me with this information. The last time I requestedpublic records, the request was complied with, so it is advisable you please dothe same.I fail to understand what it is you want from me or why anSAO auditor told Lisa Strider with HAGHC to hammer me with emails telling me tosubmit spreadsheets to their specifications. I have informed HAGHC for YEARSthat it has been getting more  more difficult for me to keep spreadsheets,as I have to spend what limited time I can spend on the computer screen, takingcare of my own stuff, emails, faxes, healthcare provider communications viaonline portal, appt scheduling, calendar, and I am no longer able to dospreadsheets for HAGHC anymore. And if I've made so many errors, why in theheck would you want me to keep doing them anyway? I have repeatedly informedHAGHC that I have worsening dry eye syndrome which makes me very lightsensitive, gives me headaches, and if I spend too much screen time on thecomputer, my eyes get blurry, meaning I have to stop, and often forget to goback and fix whatever I was working on later. Absolutely NO ONE hasacknowledged my repeated statements about this, which is not a reflection onme, so what is the point of all this? So no more spreadsheets from me.And I have repeatedly told HAGHC over the years to processmy receipts monthly instead of letting them sit around for a year or more,which according to an email from Lisa, is what the auditor suggested, so don'ttry to take credit for what I've been saying for years. So I sent an email toHAGHC with my Oct 2021 receipts attached, and it was absolutely ignored, noresponse, no acknowledgement whatsoever, much less processed and entered in anyspreadsheet of your choosing, then emailed back to me so I can make sure HAGHCentered everything correctly. I'M THE ONLY ONE WHO HAS COMPLIED WITHEVERYTHING. HAGHC AND HUD HAVE COMPLIED WITH NOTHING. SO AGAIN, WHAT DO YOUWANT FROM ME?I am a disabled, immunocompromised senior with multiplechronic conditions, none of which will ever improve. I think that's quiteenough for me to deal with. I don't work for the State, I'm not your employee,and I don't get paid to do Excel spreadsheets for State auditors and housingauthorities, so it's evident this audit is anything but "random," asHUD and HAGHC would have me believe, but it is instead, retaliatory in nature,as HUD failed to hold Thurston County Housing Authority accountable fordeliberately falsifying documents to HUD when I tried to move to ThurstonCounty earlier this year, so that move didn't happen, but Julia Foss with HUDwas very rude and sarcastic to me, so I believe this whole thing isretaliatory, as HAGHC never would have initiated this themselves.My out-of-pocket, medically-necessary expenses will onlyworsen as I age. Since COVID alone, I now have to buy masks, face shields, plusthe cost of everything has skyrocketed, so WHAT DO YOU WANT FROM ME? Thisentire thing is a colossal waste of resources, which is not the first time theState has wasted resources in such a ridiculous manner, which amounts toharassment and discrimination. I cannot afford to pay more share-of-rent than Ipay now. I have been paying my current share-of-rent for years, and HAGHCDOESN'T EVEN PAY MY VOUCHER. KING COUNTY HOUSING AUTHORITY HAS BEEN AND WILLCONTINUE TO PAY FOR MY VOUCHER, SO THERE IS NO VALID REASON FOR THIS VOUCHERAND HARASSMENT, AND I STRONGLY SUGGEST YOU IMMEDIATELY CEASE  DESIST ANDCOMPLY WITH MY RECORDS REQUEST.Please do not force my landlady and I to take legal action,especially as this ongoing harassment is having a negative impact on my chronichealth conditions, as my immunoglobulin levels, which are impacted by stress,have been steadily dropping, which puts me at high risk for all infections andviruses, and my blood pressure has been going up because of this unnecessaryharassment and stress, as well, so as far as I'm concerned, that amounts toattempted murder.

		5786		Closed		11/22/2021		11/23/2021		Henley		I would like information on the empty house at 324 W Allyn St., Goldendale, Washington.

		5787		Closed		11/22/2021		6/9/2022		Bryant		Please provide all investigative documents related to WB 21008 regarding the Department of Corrections.

		5788		Closed		11/29/2021		1/12/2022		Lawson		The state auditor's office investigated a former, now deceased Lincoln County Sheriff's Office employee for embezzling up to $30,000. That investigation reportedly concluded last week, and a payment was made. I would like all public records related to this investigation and its findings. Please call the above phone number or send an email to the above address with any questions.

		5789		Closed		11/29/2021		12/6/2021		Halterman		(Recd. by email)Commissioners,I amwriting to you on behalf of the (40) odd homes between Sterling Rd andLafayette Rd in Skagit County. We are requesting documentation from thecommissioners and Skagit County Dike District #12 regarding the SEPA and NEPAorders in place that are responsible for the implementation of Hesco barrierson District Line Rd. We suffered catastrophic flooding almost two weeksago and we have barely received any response from the county. We are nowfacing a second flood in as many weeks and we want to know why this is beingallowed to happen to us.DikeDistrict #12 has installed barriers that prevent the water from flowing throughCascade Highway and keep the water contained in our neighborhood. Iunderstand that emergency flood orders supersede our safety to prevent harm forthe greater good. However, I also am aware that the information pertainingto these orders is publically available and I wish to view the SEPA and NEPAorders, the Army Corps of Engineers issuance of an order to blockade DistrictLine Rd, and the authorization to Dike District #12 to implement these barries.Wehave neighbors living in structuresdeemed uninhabitable and the responsewe have been given has been "Skagit county has a large homeless problemand we don't have housing for them, you should be thankful you at least have aroof over your head."Copiedin this email are Dan Lefeber of Dike District #12, Michael Baker with King 5News, and Hans Kahl of the Office of Emergency Management.

		5790		Closed		12/7/2021		12/13/2021		Stark		(Recd. by email)Iwould like to request the full audit referred to in Report No. 1029407I amspecifically interested in the results of the board member compensation portionof the report.

		5791		Closed		12/7/2021		1/6/2022		Mckee		(Recd. by letter in the mail)By this letter I arn requesting all records of any audit by the your agency of the Washington State Department of Corrections, Correctional Industries.If this entailsa large number of records,Ioffer you provide an index ordescription of the various audits, so I may narrow my request.

		5792		Closed		12/10/2021		1/12/2022		Hagen		(recd. by email)Can I get all the notes and the auditor recommendations andany guidance given to the Town of Eatonville regarding the $1.8 million dollarincorrect routing of funds?

		5793		Closed		12/10/2021		12/17/2021		Earl-Hubbard 		(Recd. by email)This is a Public Record Act Request to your agency pursuant to RCW 42.56 by Allied Law Group, on behalf of its client People for the Ethical Treatment of Animals (&ldquo;PETA&rdquo;). Please promptly provide the following records: 1.All prior judgments, settlement agreements or other agreements with the University of Washington or any of its agents or subdivisions resolving any Public Record Act (&ldquo;PRA&rdquo;) claim against the University of Washington or any of its agents or subdivisions including but not limited to claims asserted but not filed in court and claims filed in court. This request seeks records from 2000 to the present. Please search for and produce records in reverse chronological order starting with 2021, then 2020, then 2019, and so on.2.All court orders or decisions or arbitration decisions or findings finding a violation of the PRA by the University of Washington or any of its agents or subdivisions including but not limited to claims asserted but not filed in court and claims filed in court. This request seeks records from 2000 to the present. Please search for and produce records in reverse chronological order starting with 2021, then 2020, then 2019, and so on.3.Records revealing the amount paid by any entity or person including insurance companies or Risk Pools in connection with resolving any Public Record Act (&ldquo;PRA&rdquo;) claim against the University of Washington or any of its agents or subdivisions including but not limited to claims asserted but not filed in court and claims filed in court. This request seeks records from 2000 to the present. Please search for and produce records in reverse chronological order starting with 2021, then 2020, then 2019, and so on.This request should be read to cover records meeting the definition of &ldquo;public record&rdquo; under RCW 42.56, and includes but is not limited to records in the custody or control of outside counsel, insurance companies or Risk Pools, or current or former employees, agents and officials. I request these records be disclosed promptly in installments as soon as possible. Please produce the records electronically as pdfs via electronic download or via email. Pursuant to RCW 42.56.100, any records requested above may not be destroyed. Should you claim records do not exist, please comply with Neighborhood Alliance of Spokane County v. County of Spokane, 172 Wn.2d 702, 261 P.3d 119 (2011), to establish an adequate search was performed to make such a determination. Should you claim any record no longer exists, or has been destroyed, please identify the date of such destruction, the authority for such destruction, and the individual(s) who destroyed the record. I look forward to your prompt response in accordance with RCW 42.56.520. Time is of the essence with this request. PETA is in the middle of litigation with the University of Washington, and the agency&rsquo;s appointed lawyers claim to be unable to locate all responsive records from their client the University of Washington hence requiring this PRA request to the your agency and other agencies within the State. We require these records immediately to comply with upcoming deadlines imposed by the Court where the requested records are relevant. If you do not understand this request or any portion thereof, or if you feel you require clarification of this request or any portion thereof, please contact us at michele@alliedlawgroup.com or (206) 443-0200. We look forward to receiving the requested documents quickly. Thank you for your anticipated cooperation.

		5794		Closed		12/15/2021		12/21/2021		Mata		(Recd. by email)This is a Request for public records for RFP# K646-RFQQ-2011 - Security Assessment Services , Office of the Washington State Auditor, WA due 2/26/2021.We are looking for the following records for the solicitation:Total Amount      spent on this project.Bid Tabulation/Scoring Sheet.Purchase Order Issued or Task order.Winning vendor proposals.Request for      Proposal documents.It would be great If you can share these documents with us or point us in the correct way to find them.Please take into consideration that we prefer to receive the soft copy version of these documents.

		5795		Closed		12/16/2021		1/20/2022		Eccles		(Recd. by email)Pleaseprovide copies of full file contents of all files associated directly with "Traci D. Eccles/ Traci Eccles/ Traci DeLayne Eccles,DOB: 10/31/1965" that were identified as subject to WMI(Windows Management Instrumentation) vulnerabilities/lack of controls duringthe Initiative 900 performance audit "ITControls" in 2017. Specific files may include-- but not belimited to--those associated with ACCESS CHRI data, DOL data, and/or anyrelated shared data between CRESA, Vancouver Police Department, WA DOL, WA DOCand/or Washington State Patrol. Since such files contain informationspecifically associated with me, please leave that data unredacted. Of course,appropriately redact any included data that does not associate with therequester.

		5796		Closed		12/16/2021		12/21/2021		CHASE		Stemilt Irrigation District By-laws

		5797		Closed		12/17/2021		2/7/2022		Bryant		Please provide all investigative records related to Fraud Investigative Report regarding Employment Security Department (Report No. 10219365 Published on December 6, 2021).

		5798		Closed		12/21/2021		2/16/2022		Hood		(Recd. by email)Regarding the Sequim School District2019 fraud report #1024661, may I have all the records the SAO sent to theDistrict and all records of any District response to the auditor or the auditreport.To avoid confusion please excludefrom your production any internal SAO records related to the audit. Thatis, please disclose only the records you received from or sent to theDistrict.

		5799		Closed		12/27/2021		2/28/2022		Kelly		(Recd. by email)Thisis a request for the working papers/file for the accountabilityauditreleased today for the Fort Worden Public Development Authority.(PublishedDecember 27, 2021 Report No. 1029589.)Ifthe documents can be transmitted electronically, that is preferable. Otherwise,a review is requested.

		5800		Closed		12/27/2021		2/28/2022		Kelly		(Recd. by email)Thisis a request for the working papers/file for the fraud report released Dec. 23for the Fort Worden Public Development Authority.Ifthe documents can be transmitted electronically, that is preferable. Otherwise,a review is requested.

		5801		Closed		12/28/2021		1/4/2022		Patton		(Recd. by email)Please accept this as my public records request. Please fill via email with PDFfiles. In regards to the audit finding I have attached. please provide anyemail communicationwith Skamania County(any of their employees/elected officials) and the SAO(to date)re:former skamania county auditor John Michael Garvison.

		5802		Closed		12/31/2021		4/4/2022		Freuendberg		Seeking emails and documents exchanged between SAO's Choi, Katrina (SAO) choik@sao.wa.gov, Audit Manager, Wendy Choy, any other SAO employees and the City of Sammamish Council members, City Manager Dave Rudat and other Sammamish employees that pertained to audit concerns, school district fees and other risks identified during audits in 2021. Please include minutes from any meetings, links of any recorded sessions.

		5803		Closed		12/31/2021		3/22/2022		Freuendberg		I would like records of any documented concerns or recommendations by SAO to the City of Sammamish regarding the creation of contracts, contract management, inconsistencies in policies pertaining to when a contract is opened, how spending against the contracts is tracked, when a new contract should be created versus augmenting an existing contract.

		5804		Closed		1/4/2022		1/11/2022		Albrecht		SAO Port Handbook-SAO Bidding Handbook

		5805		Closed		1/5/2022		2/15/2022		Bird		Documents showing the aggregate debt of cash-basis Washington state sub-units collectively as of December 31, 2020.

		5806		Closed		1/12/2022		1/18/2022		Brittig		(Recd. by email)Pleaseprovide the following copies of public records.  1.Any and all public records request(s) received byany and all requesters for any request related to the 2021 State Audit of MasonCounty Fire District #6 (for years &rsquo;17-'20)Thisis a request for the public record request itself and not theresponsiverecords provided by the State Auditor.

		5807		Closed		1/12/2022		1/18/2022		Brittig		(Recd. by email)1. Please provide a copy of all records received by the Auditor from Mason County Fire District 6 used by the Auditor to audit the Fire Districts Firefighter Quarters capital works project during the last audit (2017-2000) of this fire district.2. Please provide a copy of all records received by the Auditor from Mason County Fire District 6 used by the Auditor to audit / investigate the hotline complaint alleging Fire Chief Clint Volk altered Emergency Reporting system incident log for incident # 2018-48 - also a part of the last audit of this fire District.

		5808		Closed		1/13/2022		1/20/2022		Adams		I need personal,  financial, criminal information.

		5809		Closed		1/13/2022		3/29/2022		Tom		(Recd. by email)Ms. Carrell, please provide copies of any complaints andfindings that your department PREVIOUSLY made (as referenced by Mr. Young) onthe Ocean Shores Golf Course.thank you

		5810		Closed		1/19/2022		1/24/2022		Pfeil		(Recd. by email)A freelance journalist, Chuck Pfeil*, has requested a copyof the Washington State Patrol investigation report that was part of our fraudwork in the City of Tenino that resulted in this report:City of Tenino Report No. 1029267

		5811		Closed		1/24/2022		1/31/2022		Koelsch		(Recd. by email)You are hereby directed to provide for my inspection and/or copying all records collected, assembled or maintained by your department to include the following: A certified or photocopy of the below referenced public elected or appointed officer and official surety bond and/or fidelity bond, limited tax general obligation bond, municipal bond, faithful performance bond, or blanket bond, that by the Constitution and Laws of the United States, and the Constitution and Laws of the State of Washington require all public elected or appointed officers and officials be duly sworn into office by appointment of Oath and be Bonded.Washington State: Governor Jay Inslee Secretary of State: Steve HobbsSecretary of Department of Health: Umair A. ShahChair of Health and Sanitation: Keith GrellnerState Treasurer: Mike PellicciottiState Auditor: Pat McCarthySecretary of Department of Children, Youth, and Families: Ross HunterSecretary of Department of Social and Health Services: Jilma MenesesWashington State Superintendent: Chris ReykdalAny court order directing the department or an officer within the department to withhold from public inspection any category of public information described as open to inspection and not restricted by any provision of RCW Chapter 42.56 PUBLIC RECORDS ACT.This request shall be construed as a request to be provided said documents without regard to rather or not said records are originals or copies of originals, so long as they accurately reflect the content of the original records from which copies were made. You will notify me of the following:Any costs incurred by compliance with this request prior to incurrence of sameAny data redacted or otherwise excluded from the records requested and the specific authorization for same;In the event the department has a question as to the availability of any record requested and the department has performed a due diligent search of existing determinations without resolution and decides to request a determination from the attorney general, it is specifically requested that requestor be promptly notified and copied any such request for an attorney general opinion that requestor may have timely opportunity to brief the general. Requestor shall consider any delay subject to a request for an opinion when there are pre-existing determinations as an attempt to chill requestors access to said records for delay's sake and a violation of the act. Requestor reminds the department that it is required by insurance companies that you must supply these records upon request. Requestor respectfully reminds the department that RCW Title 9 is not a civil statute, but rather, a criminal statute and any violation of the act constitutes OFFICIAL MISCONDUCT as defined by the act. Any such violation intended to harm requestor by delay or denying requestor of the records sought shall be considered a violation of same specified as a state jail felony. Requestor specifically apologizes for any wording in this document that may have the appearance of being impolite or threatening as such in not the intent of requestor. It is the specific intent of requestor that no unnecessary difficulty arise from the presentation of this request and any perceived lack of civility on the part of the requestor is merely an earnest attempt to avoid legal complications. Furthermore, requestor reminds the department that if requested documents/records are not in the departments possession you are hereby required to transfer said request to the appropriate custodian.  Your cooperation in this matter will be greatly appreciated.

		5812		Closed		1/25/2022		2/23/2022		Gray		All notes related to Debra Hentz’s trainings at Oak Harbor, WA, from January 1, 2017 to December 31, 2020.

		5813		Closed		1/25/2022		2/23/2022		Comfort		All records, correspondence, emails, notes, or other documents considered, relied upon, or created by the SAO relating to the January 19, 2022 "Management Letter" issued to the Port of Kennewick reimbursement of fees to a Port Commissioner.

		5814		Closed		1/28/2022		4/18/2022		Jones		Good morning-I would like to request electronic copies (preferably pdfs or Excel via email) of any and all whistleblower, fraud or other complaints involving alleged misuse of COVID-19 relief or infrastructure funding from May 2020 to present. As a reporter working on behalf of the public's interest in government transparency, I would ask that any installments be released as they become available to facilitate their timely review. Please let me know if I can answer any questions or clarify this request in any way. -Jacob

		5815		Closed		1/28/2022		1/31/2022		Stephens		We paid off our mortage on our home and received a DEED  OF RECONVEYANCE from US Bank.  This happened last November and was told to contact the KING COUNTY AUDITORS OFFICE FOR THE STATE OF WASHINGTON.  WE WOULD LIKE TO OBTAIN AN OFFICAL  DEED OF TRUST .  Where can I make a request to get a copy?  Thanks for any information you can give us.

		5816		Closed		1/31/2022		2/23/2022		Licata		(Recd. by email)He requests the work papers for audit No. 1027641 the accountability audit for the Pike Place Market Preservation and DevelopmentAuthority, for the period January 1, 2019 through December 31, 2019.

		5817		Closed		2/2/2022		2/8/2022		Couch Sr.		(Send in via letter)Writing to request records pertaining to his Superior Court case in Grays Harbor, WA. He is looking for payment history of his Attorney's Christopher Swaby  Ruth Rivas.Records regarding payment history of Department of Public Defense - Coordinator McNamara JardineWhy does Judge David Edwards control contracts with Public Defenders?

		5818		Closed		2/3/2022		3/10/2022		Williams		(Recd. by email)I am a researcher at MIT looking into mail ballot rejectionrates using automatic signature verification. I was wondering if you couldpoint me to the data cited in Appendix B, Objective B, in your recent report&ldquo;Evaluating Washington&rsquo;s Ballot Rejection Rates.&rdquo; The section cited usingParascript&rsquo;s &ldquo;SignatureXpert&rdquo; software to flag appropriately accepted orrejected ballots. What I would like for the relevant counties is the samplesize, number of flagged ballots using the software, the determination of theauditor on rejection, and the actual rejection status.

		5819		Closed		2/3/2022		2/8/2022		Day		(Recd. by email)May I please request any records relating tothis finding below.Dr. Jane Pryne, Interim Superintendent jpryne@sequimschools.orgSequim School District dapeland@sequimschools.org503 N. Sequim AvenueSequim, WA 98382-3161Dear Dr. Pryne:This letter represents the Office of Superintendent of Public Instruction&rsquo;s (OSPI) management decision resolving the District&rsquo;s federal audit finding for the Special Education program for fiscal year 2020. The finding required resolution under the Audit Resolution Process, chapter 392-115 WAC.Finding 2020-001 &ndash; Procurement and Suspension and Debarment The District lacked adequate internal controls for ensuring compliance with federal procurement and suspension and debarment requirements for its Special Education program.ProcurementThe District procured professional special education services from five contractors at a total cost of $227,463, without obtaining any price or rate quotations or documenting its rationale for sole source determinations, as federal regulation and District policy require. Although District staff members responsible for selecting contractors were aware of the District&rsquo;s procurement policy, they did not fully understand federal requirements; they believed these contracts were sole source, and as such, did not require competition. Additionally, the District did not have effective monitoring procedures over procurement.The purchases are allowable under the federal program, so there are no questioned costs.Suspension and DebarmentThe District did not verify one of its six contractors to ensure they were not suspended or debarred. During fiscal year 2020, the District used $30,392 of program funds to pay this contractor for visual impairment teaching, as well as orientation and mobility and behavioral specialist services. District staff members did not know they needed to perform suspension and debarment verification when entering into contracts with other local governments.The auditor was able to verify the contractor was not suspended or debarred. There are no questioned costs.In the report, the District concurred with the finding by providing an acceptable corrective action plan. No further information is needed from the District. The finding is sustained and resolved, and the auditor will review the status of the finding during the next audit.If you don&rsquo;t concur, you will have an additional 30 days (for a total of 60 days from the date of this letter) to submit the reasons for your nonconcurrence. Final determination depends on the success of the District in fulfilling the burden of proof the reported issues were improper pursuant to WAC 392115140.If you have any questions about our management decision, please contact Debra Crawford at debbie.crawford@k12.wa.us.

		5820		Closed		2/7/2022		2/14/2022		Knowles		Financial and Federal Audit City of Port Townsend for 1999, 2001, and 2003. I'm after the Financial section to get total revenue, total debt and total debt service payments. Don't need cover letters from SAO and City. Thanks you and good on you guys for making these newer versions available online.

		5821		Closed		2/9/2022		2/14/2022		Albrecht		Hello, As referenced in the Bidding and Procurement Guide, can you please send me the "Guidance provided to our Office in AGM #24, dated 6/2/95" from Page 14 in the document. Please let me know if you have any questions. Thank-you!

		5822		Closed		2/22/2022		2/28/2022		Sobolewski		I am looking for the date when I made  a 911 call in either 2018, 2019, or 2020. A policeman went to 2902 East 24th Street , Vancouver, Washington to help my son who had a mental health crisis

		5823		Closed		2/22/2022		4/13/2022		Ellsworth		(Recd. by email)This a PRA request for the following:1) a copy of whatever policy or other document(s) upon which you base your contention that SAO cannot produce emails in msg format;2) a log of all PRA responses in which emails in msg format were provided to the requestor (the time period covered by this request is Jan. 1, 2016 to date).3) all correspondence that relates or refers to a) my PRA request of 9/17/21, or b) my follow up emails regarding that request.Please provide each responsive record in its native electronic format, with all metadata included, and with any security and other options set in a manner that allows it to be electronically searched, copied  pasted, and collectively indexed and analyzed by various software programs. Please do not provide them with restrictive permissions, or with attributes set to &ldquo;read only,&rdquo; &ldquo;archive,&rdquo; or &ldquo;hidden.&rdquo; This request specifically includes emails, text messages, instant messages, and their associated attachments and metadata. Please provide responsive emails in their native .msg format, and please include their attachments and all associated metadata. Please do not provide emails in .eml format or .pst format, and please do not convert them into .pdf or any other format. This request specifically includes responsive public records on the personal email accounts, home computers, personal laptops, smartphones, and other personal digital devices owned by public employees, officials, agents, and contractors. Assuming it would hasten production, please produce responsive records in installments per RCW 42.56.080.Please forward responsive records to this email address. Please zip any .msg files before attaching them, because the Yahoo email service automatically converts them into .eml format in transit if they are not zipped. The maximum per-email inbox capacity of this account is 25MB. If any installment of responsive records turns out to be too large to send via a reasonable number of emails or via ftp, please let me know and a mailing address will be provided. If any responsive record does not presently exist in any electronic format whatsoever, please provide scanned copies of each such record individually (i.e. please do not provide scans consisting of multiple records in a single file). Please scan them in a manner that OCR&rsquo;s them at the same time (i.e. in a manner that leaves them in a searchable pdf format) (OCR stands for Optical Character Recognition). If your agency lacks that technical capability, please scan them in a manner that lets them be batch-OCR&rsquo;d by Adobe Acrobat X. Please do not place them in any sort of pdf portfolio or bundle. If you don&rsquo;t have access to a scanner, please provide single-sided paper copies of such records (not double-sided copies).When you reply to this email, and going forward as this request is processed, please include, along with each email you send to this address, the entire email string that precedes it (i.e. all previous emails regarding this request). In other words, please do not reply with a stand-alone email from which the preceding emails have been excised. Please specify if anything about this request is unclear to you, or objectively requires clarification.

		5824		Closed		2/23/2022		6/8/2022		Holloway		Please provide me with any financial audits or performance audits that have been done on the Everett School District from 2010 until current. Any records regarding transactions which occurred out of any court disputes between the district and a parent including payments to attorneys or cost incurred during any of the litigation. Any reports identifying the expidenture or spendingaaaaa of the special services director, superintendent, or the assistant director of special services , to include pay of employees, services, equipment, contracts, attorney fees, or technical assistance. Money paid to district from risk insurance pools as well as money the district paid the risk insurance pool. Any reports on expidentures expended from liability insurance or bonds.

		5825		Closed		2/26/2022		3/2/2022		Galt		I am requesting the oath of office and any information on the surety bonds insurance policy and oath of office of these elected officials from the Mukilteo School Board. If there is a form you need me to fill out, please send it to me.Mukilteo School District Board & Superintendent, 9401 Sharon Drive, Everett, WA 98204Dr. Alison Brynelson, Superintendent, BrynelsonAX@mukilteo.wednet.eduMichael L. Simmons, President, 425-583-6691, simmonsML@mukilteo.wednet.eduJudy Schwab, Vice President, 425-348-3999, SchwabJM@mukilteo.wednet.eduKyle Kennedy, 425-299-6379, KennedyKW@mukilteo.wednet.eduJohn J. Gahagan, 425-248-1796, GahaganJJ@mukilteo.wednet.edu

		5826		Closed		2/26/2022		3/2/2022		Galt		I am requesting the oath of office and any information on the surety bonds of these elected officials in the Washington State Board of Health:Keith GrellnerTom PendergrassPatty HayesElizabeth CrawfordTemple LentzFran BesserminBob LutzUmair ShahMany thanks, Mrs. Von Galt206-574-8844eslcomputertraining@gmail.com

		5827		Closed		2/26/2022		3/2/2022		Galt		I am requesting the oath of office and any information on the surety bonds of these elected officials in the Washington State Board of Education:Bill Kallappa II*Harium Martin-Morris *Mary Fertakis, M.Ed. *Kevin Wang *Patty Wood *Dr. Angela GriffinJan BrownMJ BoltDr. Susana ReyesRyan BraultDr. Dana Riley BlackBrooke BrownDr. Paul PitreChris ReykdalPavan VenkatakrishnanMcKenna RobertsMany thanks, Mrs. Von Galt206-574-8844eslcomputertraining@gmail.com

		5828		Closed		3/4/2022		3/10/2022		Merritt		I need to get a report showing the Regular Property Taxes received by Grant County Fire District 5 for the following years: 1999, 2000, and 2001.

		5829		Closed		3/8/2022		3/22/2022		Folkers		(Recd. by email)Can you send me acopy of the citizen referral report when you have a chance? Paul said Icould have a copy once the audit reports were issued.(City of Ocean Shores)

		5830		Closed		3/8/2022		5/19/2022		S.P.		Please provide me with all the correspondence (both email or mailed), phone records, hand written notes, reports or other outcomes from complaints filed by Diane Buckshnis, Edmonds and / or Ken Reidy Edmonds from June 1, 2021 to present. Thank you

		5831		Closed		3/9/2022		4/13/2022		Ellsworth		(Recd. by email)This a PRA request for the following:1) A copy of whatever policy or other document(s) upon which you base your contention/insinuation that SAO can only produce redacted emails in pdf portfolios/bundles (as opposed to single pdf files).2) All records that relate or refer to SAO&rsquo;s alleged inability to produce, or its alleged policy against producing, or its alleged practice of not producing, redacted emails as single pdf files (or, conversely, its policy of producing such emails only in pdf portfolios/bundles), including but not limited emails that relate or refer to the development and implementation of any such policy, regardless of whether it is a formal policy or an informal practice.3) The fewest number of documents necessary to identify the publisher, title, and version of the email client software program(s) used by SAO.4) The fewest number of documents necessary to identify the publisher, title, and version of the email client software program(s) used to send or receive (as the case may be) the originals of the redacted and unredacted emails at issue.5) The fewest number of documents necessary to identify the publisher, title, and version of the email server software program(s) used to transmit the originals of the redacted and unredacted emails at issue.6) The fewest number of documents necessary to identify the publisher, title, and version of each software program possessed or used by SAO that is capable of redacting pdf files.Please provide each responsive record in its native electronic format, with all metadata included, and with any security and other options set in a manner that allows it to be electronically searched, copied  pasted, and collectively indexed and analyzed by various software programs. Please do not provide them with restrictive permissions, or with attributes set to &ldquo;read only,&rdquo; &ldquo;archive,&rdquo; or &ldquo;hidden.&rdquo;This request specifically includes emails, text messages, instant messages, and their associated attachments and metadata. Please provide responsive emails in their native .msg format, and please include their attachments and all associated metadata. Please do not provide emails in .eml format or .pst format, and please do not convert them into .pdf or any other format.This request specifically includes responsive public records on the personal email accounts, home computers, personal laptops, smartphones, and other personal digital devices owned by public employees, officials, agents, and contractors.Assuming it would hasten production, please produce responsive records in installments per RCW 42.56.080.Please forward responsive records to this email address. Please zip any .msg files before attaching them, because the Yahoo email service automatically converts them into .eml format in transit if they are not zipped. The maximum per-email inbox capacity of this account is 25MB.If any installment of responsive records turns out to be too large to send via a reasonable number of emails or via ftp, please let me know and a mailing address will be provided.If any responsive record does not presently exist in any electronic format whatsoever, please provide scanned copies of each such record individually (i.e. please do not provide scans consisting of multiple records in a single file). Please scan them in a manner that OCR&rsquo;s them at the same time (i.e. in a manner that leaves them in a searchable pdf format) (OCR stands for Optical Character Recognition). If your agency lacks that technical capability, please scan them in a manner that lets them be batch-OCR&rsquo;d by Adobe Acrobat X. Please do not place them in any sort of pdf portfolio or bundle. If you don&rsquo;t have access to a scanner, please provide single-sided paper copies of such records (not double-sided copies).When you reply to this email, and going forward as this request is processed, please include, along with each email you send to this address, the entire email string that precedes it (i.e. all previous emails regarding this request). In other words, please do not reply with a stand-alone email from which the preceding emails have been excised.Please specify if anything about this request is unclear to you, or objectively requires clarification.

		5832		Closed		3/14/2022		3/22/2022		Henderson		Evaluation and scoring materials for request for proposals K662-RFP-2109: Improving Administrative Processes at the Nursing and Medical Commissions, including:- Comprehensive scoring results for all proposers- Copies of specific comments and/or feedback by evaluation committee for Merina+Co's proposal

		5833		Closed		3/15/2022		8/2/2022		Burke		All documents, records and email, including email naming or regarding Lewis County Fire Protection District #6 Commissioner Jim Martin or Fire Chief Ken Cardinale, or both, from January 1, 2020 thru present date.All records, documents and email regarding or related to any financial accountability audit for Lewis County Fire Protection District #6 from January 1, 2018 thru present date, including internal email, exit reports and interviews and any finding or concerns of the Auditor's office.

		5834		Closed		3/15/2022		5/9/2022		Myers		I am an attorney representing Mason County Fire District 6.  I would like to request a copy of all records of communication, including correspondence, emails, voicemails or other form of communication between Jeffrey Brittig and/or Renee Stein and any employee of the State Auditor's office.  I am willing to pay applicable copy charges, but would appreciate being notified as to what those charges will be.

		5835		Closed		3/15/2022		4/18/2022		Eluden		(Recd. by email)Thanksfor the information today. Please send me the costs associated with youraudit work on the citizen hot line items. Please include the total cost of theaudit and the original estimated cost.

		5836		Closed		3/17/2022		4/18/2022		Hiatt		(Recd. by email)Goodmorning, This is only a portion of the information the City has on theirwebpage (osgov.com). The Mayor has verbally said the "extracost" to the City, due to the citizen's complaints, will beapproximately $50,000? Was there an additional charge, by the State,because of the complaints?Thank you. Jan Hiatt

		5837		Closed		3/23/2022		5/11/2022		Volk		1. Requesting the exact copy of the April 16, 2018, meeting minutes provided by Mason County Fire District # 6 during their 2017-2019 audit. 2. Requesting any and all documents Mason County Fire District # 6 provided to SAO on project expenses for the firefighter quarters project to include a record showing total project expenditures during 2017-2019 audit process.  3. Any and all documents or correspondence between Jeffrey Brittig and the SAO for the years of 2019, 2020, 2021 & 2022.

		5838		Closed		3/24/2022		4/13/2022		Bryant		Please provide all investigative records regarding WB Case No. 21-010 Department of Corrections.

		5839		Closed		3/24/2022		4/4/2022		Jenkins		(Recd. by email)I'mwriting to request a copy of all whistleblower complaints filed against the Office of Insurance Commissioner or that mention OIC or OIC staff from Jan 1,2020 to the present.I ama reporter working on deadline and time is of the essence.I understand you won't release open/active complaints.

		5840		Closed		3/25/2022		5/6/2022		Todd		Hello, I would like to request documentation on: activities related to records destruction which took place between December  1, 2014 and March 24, 2022 – and which had been in the custody of State Auditor's Office. This request includes documentation on any and all types of destructed records – whether they were paper, digital, or some other medium; and however they are formatted. I am not sure what the best format would be for this – destruction logs; certificates/notices of destruction; destruction requests submitted by the SAO; or something else. Any of these would work great. Additionally, this request may be narrowed considerably – I may not need the full documentation of records destruction. It is likely that I will only require summary statistics, rather than full documentation, on the SAO records destruction: -The number of destruction requests (or notices/certificates, or the number of rows on a destruction log) made by the SAO between 03/24/16-03/24/22.-The date each destruction request, certificate, notice, or log row was made. -The number of documents each request involved. For example, if a single request was for destruction of records on former employees – like personnel records – what number of former employees had their personnel records destroyed by the destruction documented. If I received these summary statistics on or before April 6, 2022, it is very unlikely that I would require anything further from this request, and would close it. I know that is a very tight deadline to ask for… and absolutely understand if it cannot be met – in the case that I’d receive records after that date, please consider this a request for the full documentation on destruction events, rather than the summary statistics only.Please feel free to call or email anytime if I might clarify anything written here – 541-225-8754 and gtodd@kuow.org. I really appreciate your help with this, and am very grateful for the work you do. Thank you so much and I hope you’re having a great Friday! Gracie Todd

		5841		Closed		3/29/2022		4/4/2022		Belenski		(Recd. by email_Pursuant to the Public Records Act, RCW 42.56, I request copies of the following:A complete copy of your response to Public Records Request #5753. The request involved your 2021 audit of the Pollution Liability Insurance Agency (PLIA). The audit report number is 1028700 and a copy of this audit report is attached to this email.  If you have any questions or need additional information, please contact me.If the cost of copies will exceed $25.00, please contact me.

		5842		Closed		3/30/2022		4/5/2022		Martin		The following information is requested regarding Office of the Washington State Auditor Request for Proposals Number K662-RFP-2109, Improving Administrative Processes at the Nursing and Medical Commissions:1. A list of the firms that submitted a proposal and their respective proposed fees and hours.2. The evaluation score sheets of each firm and/or a summary.3. A copy (electronic) of all proposals submitted (except Macias Gini & O'Connell LLP); at a minimum, the TAP International, Inc.'s proposal (the successful proposer).Thank you.

		5843		Closed		4/5/2022		4/7/2022		Soergel		(Recd. by email)Can you tell me the names of the businesses in Edmonds whoreceived CARES funds but did not properly report financial statements?From audit:Eightbusinesses did not respond to the City&rsquo;s request for financial information or,after some communication, did not provide financial information. Thesebusinesses received a total of $62,000. Twenty-nine businesses did notmeet the City&rsquo;s eligibility criteria, based on the information they provided.These businesses received a total of $235,500.I believe this is important information for our readers toknow. Thank you.

		5844		Closed		4/7/2022		4/13/2022		Kelly		(Recd. by email)The audit for Jefferson County was released last week [Report No. 1030211].This is a request for any management letter that was presented to Jefferson County at the conclusion of the audit.Thanks for your help in fulfilling this request.

		5845		Closed		4/8/2022		4/13/2022		Ceneta		Amendment 2 document issued to the current Actuarial Audit of Workers' Compensation Funds contract with Deloitte LLP #K636-C-1912.

		5846		Closed		4/15/2022		4/20/2022		Euler		Hello -I would like to request the information of Schedules 16 (Schedule of Expenditures of Federal Awards SEFA)for the Port of Olympia for the following years ending December 31:201620172018201920202021 (if available)I am assuming they would have been filed according to your filing requirements, even when the awards did not exceed $750,000 for any of those years.Best regards and thank you in advance.Ursula Euler

		5847		Closed		4/18/2022		5/9/2022		Thiersch		(Recd. by email)I am requestinga PDF copy of the 39-page complaint submitted by Andrea Hegland regarding thecity of Port Townsend&rsquo;s plan to remove poplar trees that line Sims Way.Date: AfterOctober 2021Please providethe document via reply email.

		5848		Closed		4/20/2022		4/22/2022		Carr		I would appreciate a copy of the policy of which agencies are subject to audit and which are exempt.I searched your site for audit reports on WSBA (Washington State Bar Association).They are an extension of the WA Supreme Court.Are the operations of these 2 entities included in the audit of a different branch of state government?Thank you for the direction!

		5849		Closed		4/20/2022		6/1/2022		ELING		1. Litigation disclosure from Hockinson School District No. 98 provided in conjunction with the Financial Statements and Federal Single Audit Report for the period September 1, 2020 through August 31, 2021, Report No. 1029961, Published February 28, 2022.2. If no such litigation disclosure was provided by Hockinson School District No. 98, any public record, including letters, emails, text messages or conversation notes in which the auditors waive or excuse production of a litigation disclosure for the Financial Statements and Federal Single Audit Report for the period September 1, 2020 through August 31, 2021, Report No. 1029961, Published February 28, 2022

		5850		Closed		4/27/2022		5/2/2022		Jenkins		Hello, I am writing to request all founded, unfounded and dismissed whistleblower complaints involving the Department of Natural Resources from Jan 1, 2019 to the present.Please let me know if you have any questions/clarifications.Thank you.Austin

		5851		Closed		5/4/2022		5/10/2022		Buss		I filed both confidential and regular complaints to the state auditor in 2019 regarding situations with Olympic College.  I need these complaints and the follow up, or any information sent to the college regarding my complaints.

		5852		Closed		5/5/2022		6/15/2022		Bryant		Please provide investigative records regarding WB 21-011 at the Everett Community College.

		5853		Closed		5/18/2022		5/25/2022		McKee		(Recd. by mail) By this letter and pursuant to the Public Records Act, Iamrequesting all records relatedto anycommunicationsbetweenmyselfand youragency between December 1,2021 and April10, 2022. Iamalso requesting any recordsofan investigation/audit on theWashington State DepartmentofCorrections electronicholdpolicy440.000(VUI).Isentyou lettersdatedDecember 20,2021,February20, 2022,March7,2022 andApril 7, 2022.I haveonly receivedoneresponsefrom youragency dated February 23,2022.

		5854		Closed		5/18/2022		5/25/2022		Brown		Hello!I am looking for sales tax revenue and lodging/bed tax revenue, by month, for the City of Long Beach. I hope to include the years 2017 through 2020 for my thesis. The purpose for this data is to find out how much money visitors spend in the community during various events. Can you possibly help me with this?I did try to access the information from your very nice FITS site, but am so dim in financial matters that I got lost. Please let me know if  you need more information. Thank you so much, in advance, for your help.Please let me know

		5855		Closed		5/18/2022		8/8/2022		Ray-Keough		(Recd. by email)You are hereby directed to provide for myinspection and/or copying all records collected, assembled or maintained byyour department to include the following: A certified orphotocopy of the below referenced public records. The DUNS Number in which WashingtonState operates as a Corporation.The DUNS Number in which each Countyin Washington operates as a Corporation.The Authority you, Patty McCarthyhave as a Corporate Auditor, to assess any personal property.The total number of Corporate FamilyConnections as defined by Dun  Bradstreet, subsidiaries of WashingtonState.The Jurisdiction you have to assesspersonal property.This request shall be construed as arequest to be provided said documents without regard to rather or not saidrecords are originals or copies of originals, so long as they accuratelyreflect the content of the original records from which copies were made. You will notify me of the following:Any costs incurredby compliance with this request prior to incurrence of sameAny data redactedor otherwise excluded from the records requested and the specific authorizationfor same;In the event the department has a questionas to the availability of any record requested and the department has performeda due diligent search of existing determinations without resolution and decidesto request a determination from the attorney general, it is specificallyrequested that requestor be promptly notified and copied any such request foran attorney general opinion that requestor may have timely opportunity to briefthe general. Requestor shall consider any delay subject to a request for an opinionwhen there are pre-existing determinations as an attempt to chill requestorsaccess to said records for delay's sake and a violation of the act. Requestor reminds the department that itis required by insurance companies that you must supply these records uponrequest. Requestor respectfully reminds the department that RCW Title 9 is nota civil statute, but rather, a criminal statute and any violation of the actconstitutes OFFICIAL MISCONDUCT as defined by the act. Any such violationintended to harm requestor by delay or denying requestor of the records soughtshall be considered a violation of same specified as a state jail felony. Requestor specifically apologizes for anywording in this document that may have the appearance of being impolite orthreatening as such in not the intent of requestor. It is the specific intentof requestor that no unnecessary difficulty arise from the presentation of thisrequest and any perceived lack of civility on the part of the requestor ismerely an earnest attempt to avoid legal complications. Furthermore, requestorreminds the department that if requested documents/records are not in thedepartments possession you are hereby required to transfer said request to theappropriate custodian. Your cooperation in this matter will begreatly appreciated.

		5856		Closed		5/23/2022		6/21/2022		Kresege		(Recd. by email)Under the Washington Public Records Act, 42.56 et seq., I amrequesting an opportunity to obtain copies of public records that are relatedto time and effort. please list the school district involved and the copymanagement letter or finding. I would like the copies sent via email Mkresge@toppenish.wednet.eduIf there are any fees forthe cost of the copies please inform me if it will exceed $10 Or inform me ofthe cost per/copy and estimate how many pages there are. Electroniccopies are preferred as they cost less. This information is not being soughtfor commercial purposes.The Washington PublicRecords Act requires a response to this request be made within five businessdays. If access to the records I am requesting will take longer than thisamount of time, please contact me with information about when I might expectcopies or the ability to inspect the requested records.If you deny any or all ofthis request, please cite each specific exemption you feel justifies therefusal to release the information and notify me of the appeal proceduresavailable to me under the law.Thank you for consideringmy/our request.

		5857		Closed		5/27/2022		6/2/2022		McConnell		(Recd. by email)I am looking to see if I could get the notes the auditors took during our 18-19 audit on my risk assessment and concerns conversation? I&rsquo;m not sure if this is something the District would be able to get but it seems that it would be?I am looking because we are being questioned on if I reported my concerns at the time. And I don&rsquo;t have that in writing that I did but I would think the audit backup would show I had concerns and reported them.

		5858		Closed		5/31/2022		6/21/2022		Daggett		Any complaint filed against Mason County Fire District #6 or any of its staff since August 1st 2020.

		5859		Closed		5/31/2022		6/6/2022		Brittig		(Recd. by email)Public records request. Please provide me your chain of command with email contact up to and including the governor

		5860		Closed		6/1/2022		6/2/2022		Mackie		If a records request has been submitted for documents concerning the City of Chehalis Audit Report or any related documents please provide:1) The request2) Requester's Name3) Any responsive records that have been or will be provided to the requester4) Estimated date of completion for the requestPlease feel free to call and chat about this request if you need, I really appreciate your assistance.

		5861		Closed		6/9/2022		6/15/2022		Asbury 		Warranty Deed for my property: 13523 N Peninsula Drive Newman Lake, Wa 99025.

		5862		Closed		6/13/2022		6/16/2022		Slaker		Re report No. 102280 Date, 9/27/18 - Kittitas County - Final Statement & Federal Single Audit Report, period 1/1/2017 through 12/31/17 - finding 2017 - 001 "County participates in a purchasing cooperative.  The County purchased the equipment from contractors listed by the purchasing cooperative's approved list.  The County is responsible for verifying the suspension and debarment status when entering into a purchase with contractor with whom it intends to do business.  The County controls were not adequate in ensuring it complied with federal suspension and debarment requirements for the purchases it made through the cooperative."Effect of Condition and Questioned Costs.  The County did not verify that three contractors selected off of the purchasing cooperative's contrator list were not suspended or debarred before entering in purchase agreements.  The County paid these contractors $685,611 in program funds during 2017'"I am requesting the purchase agreements, and all associated financial records of these transactions.  I would also like to know if the verification requirement is a broad requirement of a compact with FEMA, or is part of an agreement (boiler plate) per grant.Thanks, Jeff Slaker

		5863		Closed		6/13/2022		6/15/2022		Carr		The Accountability Audit for WA Supreme Court states its supervisory authority over WSBA. I would like the documents in SAO’s files which support the supervisory powers.I would like a copy of all documents which support SAO efforts to include WSBA in the Supreme Court’s report.Thank you

		5864		Closed		6/15/2022		7/19/2022		Carr		Hello, I would like to obtain a copy of the workpapers, procedures and entire Accountability Audit file which supports the WA Supreme Court audit report.Perhaps a thumb drive will facilitate this.I would also like to know the number of hours spent by SAO for the Supreme Court audit.Do you include time sheet summaries for staff etc?Thank you! I’m

		5865		Closed		6/21/2022		6/28/2022		Martin		(Recd. by email)The following information is requested regarding Office of the Washington State Auditor Request for Proposals Number K662-RFP-2109, Improving Administrative Processes at the Nursing and Medical Commissions:A list of the firms that submitted a proposal and their respective proposed fees and hours.Theevaluationscoresheets of each firm and/orasummary.A copy (electronic) of all proposals submitted (except Macias Gini  O&rsquo;Connell LLP); at a minimum, the TAP International, Inc.&rsquo;s proposal (the successful proposer).Thank you for your time.Linda

		5866		Closed		6/23/2022		8/8/2022		Carr		I would appreciate a copy of all emails between SAO and WSBA, and all internal SAO emails pertaining to WSBA, for the period 3/1/2022 to present.Thank you

		5867		Closed		6/23/2022		6/30/2022		Carr		I would like to obtain a copy of SAO’s policy for hiring outside legal counsel to advise SAO, including who has the authority to ask for legal consultations outside of SAO’s internal resources, and the procedure for receiving approval to seek outside counsel.Thank you

		5868		Closed		6/24/2022		6/30/2022		Crane		Document showing proof of name change from Stephan McDougle to Rufus Crane. Case no: NC21-0134 in Thurston County Court filed on 3-23-21

		5869		Closed		6/24/2022		7/25/2022		 Vierling		(Recd. by email)Jim, thank you so much for the time on Tuesday. The U.S. Department of Education, Federal Student Aid requests that your office provide it with any and all work papers of your audit of the Student Financial Assistance Cluster (SFA Cluster) from the U.S. Office of Management and Budget Compliance Supplement for Washington State&rsquo;s fiscal year ending June 30, 2020, that document the following &ndash; The population of schools that make up the SFA ClusterFrom the population of schools that make up the SFA      Cluster, the schools that were identified for audit testing and how those      schools were identified. For the schools that were identified for audit testing,      work papers that show the Compliance Supplement Compliance Requirements      that were determined to have a direct and material effect on the SFA      Cluster. Where not all parts of a Compliance Requirement were      tested, such as under the Special Tests and Provisions Compliance      Requirement, those parts that were not tested and the reasons they were      determined not to have a direct and material effect on the SFA Cluster.This request is made pursuant to 34 C.F.R. 668.23 and 2 C.F.R. 200 Subpart F, as explained in more detail below. Please note this is a request for existing material and not a request for you to prepare any new documentation.  This request is made under the U.S. Department of Education&rsquo;s authority at 34 C.F.R. 668.23(e)(1)(2) which requires an individual or firm conducting an audit required under the Higher Education Act of 1965, as amended to give the Secretary access to records, audit work papers, or other documents necessary to review that audit, including the right to obtain copies of those records, work papers or documents. The U.S. Department of Education is also requesting this information under 2 C.F.R. 200.517(b) which provides that audit documentation must be made available upon request to a Federal agency to carry out oversight responsibilities. Access to audit documentation under 2 C.F.R. 200.517(b) also includes the right to obtain copies of audit documentation.  Please contact me at Christian.Vierling@ed.gov should you have any questions on this request. Again, Thank You, Chris Vierling

		5870		Closed		6/28/2022		8/29/2022		Brittig		(Recd. by email)Additionally (as a new PRR) I request any and all records of discussion, deliberation and decisions made by the SAO to keep closed my request to reopen the MCFD6 audit; after I presented Court-verified records that this agency provided false testimony, fabricated records, and silently withheld records from their last audit by the SAO.

		5871		Closed		6/29/2022		7/8/2022		Carr		I would appreciate a copy of SAO’s internal controls, Audit manuals and all policy documents which outline SAO’s requirements for disclosing, documenting and resolving a conflict of interest between SAO and a target of a Citizen hotline referral.Thank you.

		5873		Closed		6/30/2022		7/8/2022		Carr		Please provide a copy of SAO’s policies for complying with ADA (disability) requirements, when SAO deals with the public who are users of SAO’s services (via citizen hotline, PRR requests etc).Is there a link to your ADA Coordinator and to forms for the public to apply for a reasonable accommodation?

		5874		Closed		7/7/2022		8/10/2022		Pierce-Wright		(Recd. by email)Please find below a public records request for the Hopkins Drainage Ditch District #2 expansion project, sent on behalf of Chris Pierce-Wright (cc'd here) of Phillips Burgess, PLLC. I am requesting: (1) any and all audit records for, or in any way involving, the Hopkins Drainage Ditch District #2 (the &ldquo;District&rdquo;), between January 1, 2014, and the present; and(2) any and all communications, including emails, letters, text messages, and voicemails, referring to or in any way involving the District, sent or received by, or otherwise exchanged with, the District, the Thurston County Auditor&rsquo;s office, and/or the Washington State Auditor&rsquo;s office between January 1, 2014, and the present.

		5875		Closed		7/8/2022		9/28/2022		Eldridge		I am requesting copies of the following documents associated with the Accountability Audit of Public Utility District No. 1 of Clark County for the period of January 1, 2020 through December 31, 2020 (and related to Report No. 1030586 - dated May 26, 2022): 1) The complete audit file (except SAO internal work product); 2) Any emails sent or received by the SAO to/from Public Utility District No. 1 of Clark County related to the audit; 3) Any additional records in the SAO's possession that were submitted by Public Utility District No. 1 of Clark County related to this audit.I understand that certain records may not have been retained by the SAO after the conclusion of the audit.My purpose in submitting this request is to comply with our due diligence obligations related to our response to a similar public disclosure request for these records that was served on the utility.Thank you for your assistance.

		5876		Closed		7/8/2022		8/10/2022		Brown		(Recd. by email)I wanted to request for the Winlock School District to receive all documents the Auditor's Office received from the Winlock School District during the time of our 20-21 Audit. We have received a public records request and I want to be able to make sure that I have all the same information that is kept and on file that the Auditors Office has on record. Please let me know if you have any questions or concerns.

		5877		Closed		7/11/2022		8/29/2022		Hood		(Recd. by email)Please disclose all records that mention, reference or relate to my below communications with the SAO on June 14 and 15, including any communications with the"employee whose name and number I don't recall. I left a message on her phone".(See email string attached)

		5878		Closed		7/13/2022		7/19/2022		Murphy		Hello, I work for a broker who owns municipal bonds issued by Whitman County Hospital District No. #3 (CUSIP 96647EAJ5) and I am trying to find the latest annual financials for our annual credit review.  Are there any completed statements for 2021 (audited or unaudited / preliminary) someone can email me? Or point me towards who to contact maybe?  Thank you. I'm not looking to pay for a hard copy, just a digital version if available.

		5879		Closed		7/13/2022		7/14/2022		Parrish		Audit of Electric City started January 2022 this year

		5880		Closed		7/15/2022		7/19/2022		Frease		Please provide follow-up documentation to your WB report #1021686 published June 28, 2018.  Specifically, the SAO requested that WSF/WSDOT further investigate the allegations of an improper government action by the Staff Chief Engineer and report back to the SAO on its findings within one year.  Please provide all related information and documentation that WSF/WSDOT submitted to the SAO as requested.

		5881		Closed		7/19/2022		7/22/2022		Bryant		Please provide all investigative records for WB 21-001 regarding Washington State University

		5882		Closed		7/18/2022		7/22/2022		Bates		(Recd. by email)Under the Public Records Act, I am requesting digital copies of the exit interview for this most recent audit- specifically any records that mention your office looking into this specific item, and any recommendations attached thereto.

		5883		Closed		7/20/2022		8/23/2022		Saavedra		Hi, since I am new to the agency. I would like to really learn from some of the past working papers. I used to do these workpapers when I was the FA manager, but I can't really remember all of them. Can I get past working papers:ACFR Permanent File documents related to the Department of Revenue (for the last most recent audit published)ACFR Testing spreadsheets related to Department of Revenue (for the last most recent audit published)ACFR ROWD, Purpose, Conclusions related to the Department of Revenue (for the last most recent audit published)ACFR Testing Strategies related to the Department of Revenue (for the last most recent audit published)Accountability Planning Working Papers for most recently published accountability audit for Department of RevenueAccountability Permanent File Working Papers for the most recently published accountability audit for the Department of RevenueAccountability ROWD details for DOR (for the most recently published)Accountability testing spreadsheets for DOR (for most recently published)

		5884		Closed		7/20/2022		7/25/2022		Ingalls		(Recd. by email) I request access to and an electronic copy of:  -Employment records of Jenny Kammeyer. These records should include:  -start date and end date of employment -nature of separation from employment -job title and nature of work -any documents related to discipline or workplace investigations

		5885		Closed		7/21/2022		3/2/2023		Spokoiny		Audit records of the University of Washington from 2010 to present

		5886		Closed		7/22/2022		8/10/2022		Frease		Please provide a copy of the letter from the State Auditor to WSDOT dated 6/13/19, in reference to Whistleblower Case No. 18-011 and/or Report #1021686.In addition, any related correspondence between the SAO and WSDOT and/or WSF concerning this matter.

		5887		Closed		7/25/2022		10/25/2022		Hood		(Recd. by email)Ms. Leider,https://www.king5.com/article/news/investigations/drainage-district-has-refused-state-audit-for-16-years/281-e7e16f57-7cf8-42d3-b80a-33d5f6f173b5 The linked news article states in part, referring to Commissioner Lamberson of the Pierce County Drainage District. &rdquo; Records from the Washington State Auditors Office show that he has not responded to years of written demands delivered to his home in Fife to submit district financial records for a required audit.&rdquo;Please produce the referenced &ldquo;records&rdquo;ThanksEric Hood

		5888		Closed		7/29/2022		8/10/2022		Bryant		Please provide all documents related to WB 22-003 Department of Corrections.

		5889		Closed		8/2/2022		9/8/2022		ETTER		 Auditor's file No. 3643068 Auditor's file No. F68051        Auditors file No. F29147

		5890		Closed		8/2/2022		8/22/2022		Jackson		(Recd. by mail)All Whistleblower complaints made to or against the Washington Corrections Center in the past 2 years.

		5891		Closed		8/2/2022		8/8/2022		Grant		(Recd.by email)We are representing Seattle Colleges in an action filed by John Bray. Attached is a copy of Mr. Brays Complaint:Mr. Bray was notified on May 18, 2018 that Seattle Colleges had decided to exercise its option to not renew his employment contract beyond its expiration date (June 30, 2018). As you will note in the attached, Mr. Bray has asserted that he was terminated &ldquo;in violation of public policy and in retaliation for [his] voicing his opposition to racial/gender discriminatory practices of Seattle Colleges and for reporting potential financial fraud/mismanagement and otherwise engaging in whistleblower activities.&rdquo; We are looking for any communications Mr. Bray had with the SAO, but particularly those that may have involved &ldquo;whistleblower&rdquo; activities. We understand that Mr. Bray had some communications with Jim Brownell, but we think these were after May 2018.  Either way, we&rsquo;re just trying to gather the complete record!Thanks for your help, and let us know if you have any questions.

		5892		Closed		8/5/2022		8/10/2022		Lueck		(Recd. by email)I would like to submit a public records request for all emails from the email address donotreply@co.garfield.wa.us during the period of 01/01/2021 to 04/01/2022.

		5893		Closed		8/8/2022		9/6/2022		Ingalls		(Recd. by email)I request access to and an electronic copy of Auditor working papers for 2021-029, a July 2020-June 2021 audit of DSHS TANF funds distribution

		5894		Closed		8/10/2022		8/17/2022		Reynolds		Mary - I (Jim Brownell) am submitting this request on behalf of Kate Reynolds, Executive Director of the Ethics Board. She requested a copy of the UW internal audit report submitted to us in August 2019 supporting SAO audit report 1028569. I searched the fraud database and found the responsive record. I have copied Kate's email request for the record and the responsive record into this folder:  \\ssv.wa.lcl\sao\OPEN_SHARE\SAM\NEW_PRR. There is no confidential information contained in the report. Please call me if you have any questions.

		5895		Closed		8/15/2022		8/19/2022		Brittig		(Recd. by email) Please provide any and all records related to the next audit of MCFD#6.

		5896		Closed		8/18/2022		9/2/2022		Harps		Public Records Request1.  Dates and results of any and all Audits performed involving the  Washington State Department Of Corrections inmate banking system. 2. Any and all data on audits performed on accountability of inmates funds.

		5897		Closed		8/18/2022		8/25/2022		Kroman		Please provide me with any notices sent to the WA state auditor by the Central Puget Sound Regional Transit Authority, aka Sound Transit, of investigations related to contracting and procurement within the last 12 months. Prioritize any contract related to IT functions. The contract may mention Datec and/or Juniper switches.

		5898		Closed		8/19/2022		9/28/2022		Reynolds		This request is being submitted by Jim Brownell on behalf of Kate Reynolds, Executive Director of the EEB. Kate has requested a copy of the University of Washington's official fraud report from our Fraud Database, copy of the exit recommendation and SAO's workpapers for fraud case F-21-106.

		5899		Closed		8/19/2022		10/6/2022		Bryant		Please provide all documents and files related to SAO Fraud investigation report (1030927) issued on August 18, 2022 regarding an Employment Security Department employee.

		5900		Closed		8/19/2022		8/25/2022		Huling		Could I please get the 2022 demographics of the public hospital district's board of commissioners in Washington State? Specifically the age, term, and length of service.

		5901		Closed		8/22/2022		9/6/2022		Press		Monthly charges from the Office of the State Attorney General to the Office of the state auditor for work done from October 2017 through July 2022 Forwork done in regards to Robert Press for any one of the following: Whistle blower complaint, Human Rights Commission complaint, or Tort claim.

		5902		Closed		8/23/2022		11/8/2022		Rosen		(Recd. by email)All writings, as defined in RCW 42.56.010(4), between the State Auditor's Office and theUniversity of Washington, University of Washington Internal Audit, and for the University ofWashington School of Medicine concerning Celestia S. Higano, M.D. between January 1, 2020 and thepresent.&bull; All writings, as defined in RCW 42.56.010(4), between the State Auditor's Office concerning anycommunication with Celestia S. Higano, M.D. between January 1, 2020 and the present.&bull; All writings, as defined in RCW 42.56.010(4), maintained by the State Auditor's Office relevantto its investigation costs incurred as a result of its investigation of the issues presented to itby the University of Washington and any of its employees or agents concerning Celestia S. Higano,M.D. between January 1, 2020 and the present.&bull; All writings concerning any communications with Tim Hannon and/or Sound Support pertaining towork performed between January 1, 2020 and the present for or at the request of Celestia S. Higano.

		5903		Closed		8/23/2022		9/13/2022		Ingalls		(Recd. by email) I request access to and an electronic copy of: Records showing the number of state employees who currently work remotely out-of-state -Records showing the number of state employees who worked remotely out-of-state for each year for 2018, 2019, 2020, 2021.-Records showing the state/country where employees work remotely-Records since Jan. 1, 2020 showing the number of employees who submitted out-of-state work requests (requests to relocate home/work location).-Records showing the agency&rsquo;s policy for allowing employees to work out of state

		5904		Closed		8/29/2022		9/29/2022		Headley		I have been sent a ticket for a vehicle I do not own.  I need proof that I do not own this vehicle.  2006 white Ford Crown Victoria license. BWA9188.  The vehicle was impounded and sold at auction in March.  DOL confirms that I do not own this vehicle, but could not give me a letter or statement to that effect.

		5905		Closed		8/25/2022		11/23/2022		Masteller 		(Received via e-mail)I wouldlike copies of all documents related to the Mason County Fire District 12 audit, please, including correspondence related to the audit, the final audit report after it's released, with any management letters.I wouldlike the email and written correspondence between your agency and any FD12 employees or representatives, including attempts to reach them for audit purposes and any subsequent response to those attemptsin years 2015 through present. Please also include any correspondence between the SAO and othergovernment agencies (state or local) in regards to FD12's audit. I would like the records electronically through a shared file link please, sent to this email address.

		5906		Closed		9/6/2022		9/12/2022		Corwin		Received via emailCould I get an email of the Deloitte actuarial reports/letters related to the 6/30/2021 review of Labor  Industries?

		5907		Closed		9/12/2022		9/13/2022		Zavatsky		Recd. by email:May we have a copy of the February 13, 2018 management letter? We believe that it will help us assess whether the Commissions contracting practices have improved over time. We would appreciate a response later this week. Thank you.

		5908		Closed		9/13/2022		9/15/2022		Desseau		David M. Desseau, DD-214 Military Discharge Papers, 3 certified copies.

		5909		Closed		9/14/2022		10/6/2022		Gardner		Request for Records,I am requesting the following documents; Any and all documents Pertaining to Kenneth Therrien getting Paid from the State of Washington or Paying to Washington State between dates 1-1-18 to 9-9-22. WSBA #20291Any and all documents, contracts Pertaining to Kenneth Therrien and Assigned Counsel of Yakima County between the date of 1-1-18 to 9-9-22.Any and all copy's of contracts for Attorney Kenneth Therrien Pertaining to client Randy S. Gardner between the dates 1-1-18 to 9-9-22.Any documents Pertaining to Attorney Kenneth Therrien and Payment for Bar license between the dates 1-1-18 to 9-9-22.

		5910		Closed		9/16/2022		10/12/2022		Hume		I am reaching out to request the work papers for Finding 2019-001 from your audit of the North Kitsap School District for the audit period 09/01/2018- 08/31/2019.

		5911		Closed		9/19/2022		9/21/2022		Dornfeld		Electronic copies of any and all charter school/charter management organization audits with findings dated 8/1/22 to the present.If possible, please prioritize audits of Impact Public Schools.

		5912		Closed		9/19/2022		9/21/2022		Bergman		I'm in the process of drafting a quitclaim deed. I've referenced some online sources as well as the warranty deed from when I purchased the property, but prior to having it notarized and attempting to have it recorded with the County, Iwas wondering if there was someone that would be able to verify its validity for me; whatever is required by Washington State and Spokane County. Would I be able to email it to someone for this purpose?

		5913		Closed		9/20/2022		9/22/2022		Gonzales		The Mason Co. Fire district 12 accountability and fraud audit.

		5914		Closed		9/21/2022		12/19/2022		Burke		All records, documents, email, texts and any graphic images or photographs regarding or related to the Fraud Investigation Mason County Fire Protection District #12 from January 1, 2017 thru July 31, 2022, your number 1031037, including all internal email, exit reports and interview notes and any finding or concerns of the Auditor's office.

		5915		Closed		9/22/2022		9/27/2022		Almond		(Recd. by email)I am trying to find if any of my personal records havebeen filed with the state. Does the Washington State Auditor file things like personal "Wills" or "Power of Attorney"? If so, I plan to make a recordsrequest for a self audit of my estate planning.

		5916		Closed		9/19/2022		9/28/2022		Ehlinger		(Recd. by email)Making an official public records request for the information for all school districts information as referred to in the Linked in notification. You can email to me.

		5917		Closed		9/28/2022		9/30/2022		Patton		(Recd, by email)ViewReportFile (wa.gov)"This issue was reported as a finding in the prior seven audits." Mary, Please accept this as my public records request. Please provide in PDF form, via email to yayabear3@gmail.comAll management letters issued to the City of North Bonneville, as far back as record retention allows.

		5919		Closed		9/29/2022		9/30/2022		Muller		Can you please send me a copy of the Whistleblower report regarding Nicole Muller and Kenneth Nichols? This occurred between the timeframe of 2000-2003 when I worked at DSHS Children’s Administration. It was regarding travel inaccuracies in which I was required to pay back money. Can you please send me all documentation that also shows this was paid in full and fully addressed? Thank you! You can send this electronically to my email address listed. Thank you!

		5920		Closed		9/29/2022		10/26/2022		McMahan		(Recd. by email)Could you please provide me with the following:A copy of the proofs/standards that the SAO provided to the North Central Washington Special Investigations Unit (NCWSIU) at/around the entrance interview;A copy of the proofs/standards that the SAO reached agreement with the NCWSIU during the course of the audit; A copy of the proofs/standards that the SAO provided to the Southwest Washington Independent Investigative Response Team (SWIIRT) at/around their entrance interview;If there have been any modifications to this after it was initially provided to the SWIIRT, the most recent version of the modified listA copy of the proofs/standards that the SAO provided to the Kitsap Critical Incident Response Team (KCIRT) at/around their entrance interview;If there have been any modifications to this after it was initially provided to the KCIRT, the most recent version of the modified listA copy of the communication(s) the SAO used to request the complete investigative file from the KCIRT;A copy of the communication(s) the SAO used to request the complete investigative file from the NCWSIU; andA copy of the communication(s) the SAO used to request the complete investigative file from the SWIIRT.Additionally, I&rsquo;m interested in learning which specific provisions of the RCW and/or WAC (and/or CJTC Best Practices Document) correspond to the &ldquo;Requirements&rdquo; listed in &ldquo;Appendix B&rdquo; in the KCIRT audit reports. I believe I saw a similar/identical version of that appendix in the draft NCWSIU reports yesterday. If you all have a crosswalk that cites where each of those requirements come from, I&rsquo;d sure appreciate not having to re-create that wheel. If you don&rsquo;t have that information, please let me know and I&rsquo;ll get to work building it myself.

		5921		Closed		9/30/2022		10/25/2022		Myers		During the L&I FY20 accountability audit, MIPS payments to providers was selected for testing. This testing results in an exit item (MIPS-provider payment testing).  During the L&I FY21 accountability audit, there was follow-up testing/inquiry performed on the FY20 topic.  I would like to request the workpapers (narrative describing the audit purpose, audit criteria, conclusion and any testing worksheets, etc) to support the FY20 and FY21 testing of the MIPS provider payments.  We have new staff in this audit area and they would like to get a better understanding of what the SAO auditor's reviewed during FY20 and FY21 and I as the audit liaison don't have this information.  Thank you.

		5922		Closed		9/30/2022		10/3/2022		Patton		(Recd, by email)Please accept this as my public records request. Please fill with PDF, and sent to my email yayabear3@gmail.com*Managment letters in association with Skamania Countys most recent audits-financial and federal  accountability(9/29/2022)

		5923		Closed		10/5/2022		12/19/2022		Secretary @ MCFD12		(Recd. by email)We would like a complete copyof all information gathered and used for the audit. All phone records, emails, supporting documents. Any and all information used in this audit.Thank You.Mason #12

		5924		Closed		10/5/2022		10/14/2022		Keller		I want the 2021 annual report for each of the following fire departments ; Snohomish County Fire District # 17, Snohomish Regional Fire and Rescue, North County Regional Fire Authority, Mukilteo Washington Fire Department, Everett Washington Fire Department.

		5925		Closed		10/6/2022		11/8/2022		Davidson		(Recd. by email)The City has received a public records request from Eric Hood, stating I understand your organization was audited by the state auditor in 2020. May I have all records it got from the auditor and all records of its response to the audit or to the audit report, including any changes to policy or practices? Please provide records electronically by email or file share.&rdquo;Subsequent communications from Mr. Hood imply that he is seeking not just records of the SAO&rsquo;s audit findings sent to the City and the City&rsquo;s actions in response, but also the audit process itself (e.g., documents shared with, and communications between, the City and the SAO throughout the whole audit). For the audit in question, the City provided records to the SAO through a secure upload link, which the City can no longer access. To help with the City&rsquo;s response to Mr. Hood&rsquo;s request, the City is making this request to the SAO for its &ldquo;file&rdquo; of the audit in question to the extent it includes documents or communications exchanged between the City and the SAO. To confirm, the City is not seeking the SAO&rsquo;s internal records about the audit never shared with the City or provided by the City.

		5926		Closed		10/7/2022		10/12/2022		Everly-Lang		I am requesting a copy of: A whistleblower complaint and any accompanying documentation related to the complaint that was filed against the below nonprofit with the Attorney General of Washington State. The complaint was submitted by: Tracy Stewart (or a lawyer on her behalf)Received confirmation via email that the complaint had been received on: August 10th, 2022Nonprofit name: GATHERING ROOTS WELLNESSUnified Business Identifier: 604533269Address: 2842 32nd Ave S, Seattle, WA 98144-6112, USAThe whistleblower complaint alleges the misuse of funds and of land by the co-director of the organization. There are also allegations of a board member receiving pay for an extended period of time while not actively on the board.

		5927		Closed		10/12/2022		11/29/2022		Helgeson		(Recd. by email)The Kittitas School District participated in a financial and accountability audit in 2020. During that audit, the District and Auditor&rsquo;s Office transmitted and exchanged emails, documents, and records through an online portal, Kiteworks. The District is no longer able to access those records. As such, the District submits this public records requests for a copy of, or access to, every email, document, or record transmitted or exchanged between the District and the Auditor&rsquo;s Office during the 2020 financial and accountability audit. Electronic copies of records are acceptable.If you have any questions, or need further clarification, please feel free to contact me at 509-955-3122 ormichelle_helgeson@ksd403.org.

		5928		Closed		10/13/2022		10/18/2022		Zirker		There were two management letters issued to public utility districts during fiscal year 2021. I don't know who the utilities are. I would like to receive the two letters.

		5929		Closed		10/12/2022		12/6/2022		Kenzovich		(Recd. by email)Pease, conduct and release audits related to financials and communications during the timeframe of December 2021 to the present regarding funds or communications related to Camp Hope or homeless encampment or DOT encampment(s) or Jewels Helping Hands or the Guardian Foundation and/or similar themed activities from the following governmental agencies:Spokane CityWashington State Department of TransportationWashington Department of CommerceWashington Department of Licensing

		5930		Closed		10/18/2022		11/23/2022		Hughes		Our firm is investigating a concern about matters of this public records request.  Pursuant to RCW 42.56, et seq., we hereby request the following public records including paper and electronic records of each with metadata: from the time period of January 1, 2019 through January 24, 2020 showing that Olympic College did or did not comply with the following RCW 42.40.070:1. A written summary and procedures for reporting improper governmental actions established by the auditor's office shall be made available by each department or agency of state government to each employee upon entering public employment. Such notices may be in agency internal newsletters, included with paychecks or stubs, sent via electronic mail to all employees, or sent by other means that are cost-effective and reach all employees of the government level, division, or subdivision. 2. The annual notices that include a list of public officials, that employees shall be notified by each department or agency of state government each year of the procedures and protections under this RCW who are authorized to receive whistleblower reports.3. The prominent display in all agency offices, the list of public officials who are authorized to receive whistleblower reports. If any of the records we request, including but not limited to drafts or documents, have been retained on individual computers or computer servers in an electronic format, we request the records in their native format, i.e., in the electronic format in which the records have been maintained, with the metadata intact.   If available, please provide the requested records via a link to an FTP site or cloud computing folder where they may be downloaded, or alternatively on a CD-ROM.   If any clarification or further instruction regarding our request is necessary, please do not hesitate to contact our office.  If you will not disclose records in whole or in part, please provide the specific exemption authorizing withholding of the record and explain how the exemption applies to the record or portion withheld.  While we believe the scope of our requests is clear and reasonable, we note at the outset that “[t]he PRA specifically prohibits agencies from denying requests for public records solely on grounds that the request is overbroad.”  WSDOT v. Mendoza de Sugiyama, Case No. 43859-3 (filed July 29, 2014), citing RCW 42.56.080.  “[P]ublic records should not be exempt under the PRA merely because producing the records is unduly burdensome.”  Id.   We would appreciate you providing a reasonable estimate of how long we should expect to wait for your full response and for records to be made available.  If necessary, we are amenable to receiving records in installments if that will expedite the production of at least part of the records.Thank you for your attention to this matter.  We look forward to receiving the records. Very truly yours,s/ James KytleJames Kytle

		5931		Closed		10/20/2022		11/28/2022		Hood		(Recd. by email)Please produce all your communications with Sequim SD related to the attached.Please produce the "document that was marked" mentioned in the attached.

		5932		Closed		10/31/2022		10/31/2022		Leighty		(Recd. by letter)Please conduct and release Accountability and Financial audits related to the overtime hoursclaimed by all deputies and commissioned officers of the Spokane County Sheriffs Office located inSpokane, Washington during the time frame from January 2020 to the present. For reference I haveincluded records showing hours that have been claimed. It is in the best interest of Spokane Countythat these hours are accurate and truthful.Return information via email to theleighty@comcast.net.

		5933		Closed		11/1/2022		11/22/2022		Madden		The WFSE would like to request, in a single document:(1) Names of all unrepresented (i.e., non-union) employees currently working for the Office of the Washington State Auditor excluding WMS staff, as of November 1st, 2022: (2) Information for individual employees in (1) above, broken down by:a) Job Title / Job Classification Description;b) Job Classification Code;c) Current actual monthly compensation received in dollars;d) Current monthly compensation rate if different from (2)(c) above;e) Current assigned Pay Table name;f) Current assigned salary Range;g) Current assigned salary Range’s Step;h) Hire date, expressed as a month and year;i) Periodic Step Increment anniversary date if different from (2)(h) above;j) Full Time Equivalent (FTE) status, expressed as a percentage;k) Annual appointment term, expressed as the number of months per year that employees work;l) Permanent appointment status indication;m) Temporary appointment status indication;n) Current assigned Division / Department Name;o) Current assigned Worksite Address, including Worksite City;p) Work Phone Number;q) Work Email Address;r) Indication of whether the employee is a supervisor and/or holds a supervisory position;s) Indication of whether the employee is eligible for PEBB health care benefits;t) Indication of whether the employee is eligible for PERS retirement system benefits;u) Identify whether staff are Classified, Exempt, or Other in a distinct column in the same spreadsheet.Additionally, the WFSE would like to request the most up to date Organization Charts that exist for the institution in question. Organization charts can be delivered separately.Please provide the above records in electronic formats, preferably a Microsoft Excel Book. Please contact me regarding any costs for fulfilling this public records request

		5934		Closed		11/4/2022		11/9/2022		Ellman		Please provide a list of all tort claims filed against the Washington State Police or individual officers therein --claims filed in FY 2021--the settlement amount, if one was paid--if named, please include each officer on the claim. Apologies if this is information that has already been disclosed elsewhere and I missed it.

		5935		Closed		11/7/2022		11/9/2022		Hart		(Recd. by email)Name:Cody HartAddress:901 Metcalf Street #71 Sedro Woolley, WAEMAIL:INFO@CODYHART.ORGDate of request:(11-7-22)The specific nature of the request:I request a copy of the current 2022 valid public official bond policy documentation per RCW 42.08.100 for Washington State Secretary of State

		5936		Closed		11/8/2022		11/14/2022		Eigen		Please provide an electronic copy of all complaints filed against the WA Utilities and Transportation Commission for the period 2021-2022.

		5937		Closed		11/10/2022		12/27/2022		Brittig		(Recd. by mail)Amy, MCFD#6 sent out a political opposition response flyer that contained false and/or misleading information just prior to a levy lid lift vote (See attached). The false and misleading information is directly related to the District&rsquo;s last audit by The SAO. 1.Request this matter be investigated by the SAO as FRAUD against the residents / voters of Fire District #6.  The PDC does not have purview over false and/or misleading statements made by elected commissioners. 2.PRA Request:  Provide any and all records showing what was communicated to the District&rsquo;s Board of Commissioners by the SAO before, during and after the District&rsquo;s last Audit        b. Provide any record showing that "the State of Washington found no evidence of wrong doing (sic) by Fire District #6&rdquo; during the District&rsquo;s last audit.c. Provide any and all records showing any and all evidence of wrongdoing by Fire District #6 during the District&rsquo;s last audit.d. Provide any record showing the District&rsquo;s "cash reserve&rdquo; amount at the end of 2019 (end of last audit period). e. Provide any record showing the District&rsquo;s current cash reserves.Toclarify (according to the SAO) cash reserve in the context of Fire District #6&rsquo;s last audit refers to excess, unreserved, uncommitted money rolled over from year to year.

		5938		Closed		11/10/2022		12/13/2022		Hood		(Recd. by email)Regarding SAO Accountability report of Prescott # 1023325,dated 03/28/2019, please produce all communications, including attachments, between SAO and Prescott dated O2/02/19 to 09/30/2019.

		5939		Closed		11/15/2022		11/22/2022		Patrick		(Recd, by email)Requested the names of the contracted service providers we reviewed, which service areas we reviewed and which areas we identified as underperforming. She most wants that information for the City of Seattle butsaid she would like all of that data.

		5940		Closed		11/15/2022		11/22/2022		Cornfield		(Recd. by email)Requested that information for Snohomish County. And a copy of the Department of Commerce guidelines with which governments were to comply, as referenced in the report.

		5941		Closed		11/17/2022		12/13/2022		Bryant		Please provide all of the investigative documents related to WB 22-007 regarding the Department of Corrections.

		5942		Closed		11/17/2022		11/22/2022		Kuntz		West Valley School District No. 363Report dated 11/17/22However, we noted certain matters related to facility use fees and personal use of public resources that we communicated to District management and the Board of Directors in a letter dated November 9, 2022. We appreciate the District’s commitment to resolving those matters.Looking for the letterThank you

		5943		Closed		11/21/2022		11/29/2022		Heikel 		(Recd. by email)My name is Larry Heikel, and I was referred to you by Anna Patrick (see thread below).Can you help me with a request for information, and/or direct me to some other contact? I would like to receive PDF's of several KCRHA financial reports: the 2022 budget.the 2022 year to date financial statements (the usual reports ... Balance      Sheet, Sources  Uses of Funds, Cash Flow Statement, Note to the      FS).

		5944		Closed		11/22/2022		11/29/2022		Brittig		(Recd. by email)PLEASE PROVIDE ME A COPY OF emergency services audit planning guide 08/04/2020.

		5945		Closed		11/28/2022		11/29/2022		Burt		Full and complete audit results of Accountability and Financial Audits for Richland School district. #400 for the years of 2019-2022

		5946		Closed		11/29/2022		12/6/2022		Kennedy		(Recd. by mail)See 2pg letter attached in system

		5947		Closed		12/1/2022		12/13/2022		Summerour		FY21 Single Audit - CHIP Eligibility control and compliance testing spreadsheet

		5948		Closed		12/1/2022		12/13/2022		Summerour		FY21 Single Audit - CHIP Eligibility - claim detail from IT Audit for samples 11, 16, 24, and 58.

		5949		Closed		12/2/2022		12/6/2022		McCoy-Ulrich		marriage license

		5950		Closed		12/2/2022		12/6/2022		Grant		(Recd. via email)SmartProcure is submitting a public records request to the Eastern Washington University for all current employee/staff contact information. The request is limited to readily available records without physically copying, scanning, or printing paper documents. Any editable electronic document is acceptable.The specific information requested from your record-keeping system is:1. First Name2. Last Name3. Position Title4. Department5. Direct Phone Number (if does not exist, list main phone number with extension) 6. Business Cell Phone (if provided by Eastern Washington University) 7. Email Address 8. Office Address (Address, City, State, Zip)As an added security and privacy measure, there will be a unique upload link for any new requests moving forward, including this one. We appreciate your assistance towards this request. You may also attach the information to this email.If this request was misrouted, please forward it to the correct contact person and reply to this communication with the appropriate contact information.If you have any questions, please feel free to respond to this email, or I can be reached at the phone number below in my signature.

		5952		Closed		12/6/2022		12/13/2022		Spokoiny		(Recd. by email)I don't understand how an employee can take 130 hours of overtime in a single calendar month and not face prosecution. The fraud could not be any more blatant. The employee even fled to Florida to avoid the consequences. Please provide copies of the recent UW Audit findings as well as the 2020 report. Thank you.

		5953		Closed		12/8/2022		12/15/2022		Ball		Melinda Seibert of SAO is submitting this request on Mr. Ball's behalf. Davis Farr will be conducting Peninsula's Colleges financial statement audit this year so has requested all files from their most recent financial statement audit. Records contained in the file include confidential information. Mr. Ball has already provided a link to provide documents securely, so please provide documents to Melinda Seibert, SAO to be provided to Mr. Ball. Thank you!

		5954		Open		12/21/2022				Brumley		(Recd. by email)I am requesting copies of the CAFR audit workpapers listed below for the indicated governments and fiscal years.State of Washington -2021 (one year)City of Seattle -2020-2021 (two years for cities and counties)City of SpokaneCity of TacomaBenton CountyKing CountyYakima CountyWorkpapers to include:Planning materiality determination and calculationPlanning memos, including the fraud planning memoRisk assessments, including the fraud risk assessmentAudit committee communicationsSubsequent events testing under GASB No. 56, including audit procedures,test results, resolution of detected subsequent events, and any otherdocumentation to support management&rsquo;s assertion.Engagement budget-to-actual hours.Schedule of booked and waived proposed adjusting journal entries.Management letter

		5955		Closed		12/20/2022		1/11/2023		Riley		(Recd. by email) I request the following documents related to the SAO's recorded observations of the Snohomish County Airport:audit support documents for finding 2021-001 of the audit of Snohomish County for the year 2021 (published on Published September 29, 2022, Report No. 1031231)audit support documents for the management letter issued to Snohomish County on June 28, 20222, particularly those documents related to the following issue cited in the letter: "Appraisal services for the airport were procured using the emergency exemption; however, the County&rsquo;s documented rationale for using this exemption included delays in the request for proposal process, which is not allowable."I request these documents in electronic format.If any part of these documents is withheld from release, please provide anexemption log citing the relevant statutes.Lastly, I am a reporter working on a story about the Snohomish County Airport, and because of my deadline, I am hoping to obtain these documents by January 7. I understand that the holidays are a busy time for everyone. But if there's any way you might be able to provide this information by then, it would be greatly appreciated.

		5956		Closed		12/21/2022		12/27/2022		Blanchett		I want a copy of a Whistleblower complaint related to case number 19-026. I was the subject of the investigation which resulted in a determination that there was no reasonable cause to believe an improper governmental action occurred.

		5957		Open		12/30/2022				Churchman		Please provide any and all record data showing an ongoing ethics investigation into the city of puyallup, its mayor dean johnson, a city councilmember dennis king, or other city official with regard unethical selling of real estate, specifically the new ezra condominiums, using their elected positions for financial gain. This covers the period january 1, 2022 up to December 26, 2022.

		5958		Closed		1/3/2023		1/9/2023		Price		Management letter(s) provided to the City of Langley following the audits conducted in 2020 and 2022.Thank you.

		5959		Closed		1/3/2023		1/9/2023		bryant		Please provide any records relating to a Department of Corrections Whistleblower complaint against Valerie Acosta. Ref:180554

		5960		Closed		1/6/2023		2/27/2023		Bachofner		Records of any requests for audits and any correspondents and/or communication from the Prosser School District, the Prosser School District Superintendent Matt Ellis, and/or the Prosser High School Building Principal Bryan Bailey.

		5961		Closed		1/10/2023		1/23/2023		Britain		I am requesting a copy of the complete investigative report and findings, to include original complaint, of DSHS employee Judy Fitzgerald from 2020. I request these be sent electronically.

		5962		Closed		1/12/2023		1/19/2023		Zirker		Will you please provide a list of the local government entities within Benton County and a contact name and email if available?Thank you,

		5963		Closed		1/17/2023		2/7/2023		Jenkins		Please provide me with the customized audits sent to each one of the 21 agricultural commodity commissions. Reference to these audits was made in the performance audit on Washington's agricultural commodity commissions dated Jan. 17, 2023. The reference was in Appendix B on page 36.Thank you,Don JenkinsCapital Press360-722-6975

		5964		Closed		1/19/2023		1/25/2023		Brittig		(Recd. by email)I just became aware of this undated attached document. (see attached)Please provide me same with a record stamp of when SAO received it.

		5965		Closed		1/19/2023		5/1/2023		Brittig		(Recd. by email)Please provide me and and all records related to Amy Strzalka as Fire District Program Manager. Please also provide me and and all records related to the creation of this position.

		5966		Closed		1/19/2023		1/19/2023		KLINGMAN		Looking for my name change request that was done on January 13th in Thurston county, surname change from Klingman to Klingman-Altunbey

		5967		Closed		1/19/2023		1/25/2023		Rowland		I request all documents and information regarding request for voter info that released my personal info to a person outside of need to know basis.  This request includes the specific request Pierce county auditor office received in full content, what process was done to ensure only the information requested was provided that meets PI protection requirements before sending information to requestor, what email address said information was sent to,  evidence that proves my info was deleted from requestor email account/electronic storage/printed media, evidence my information was not shared with other entities/sources.

		5968		Closed		1/30/2023		2/1/2023		Block		A copy of the January 23, 2023 letter to the city council of Woodland referenced on page 4 of the SAO’s accountability audit report dated Jan. 30, 2023 (linked below).https://portal.sao.wa.gov/ReportSearch/Home/ViewReportFile?arn=1031863&sp=false&isFinding=false#page=6

		5969		Closed		1/31/2023		2/1/2023		Sprigg		Management letter issued to the City of Ocean Shores pursuant to the annual audit for the year 2020. This letter is referred to in a management letter from the 2021 audit; however, I am unable to locate it in the audit reports published on the Auditor's website.

		5970		Closed		2/3/2023		2/7/2023		Conniry		(Recd by email)I just viewed the recording of the Washington State Auditors Office Exit conference dated 1/30/2023May I please have a copy of the management letter as it covers several of my hotline complaints?Or perhaps I need to do a public records request? If so, please advise as to the procedure for that. Thank you so much!

		5971		Closed		2/7/2023		5/1/2023		O'Neil		(Recd. by email)I hope this email finds you well in 2023! I am reaching out because UW's Collective to Study the Broad Reach and Burden of Monetary Sanctions is interested in getting some older audit records for the purposes of our ongoing research. I have been in contact with Lupita Lopez with the Washington State Archives regarding a possible onsite visit to compile some records, but before we look at sending someone to Olympia I wanted to check in with you and see how far back your office's digitized records go.Here are the parameters of our request: Municipal- and/or county-level audit data from 1980 to 2020 on:Annual revenue totalsAnnual revenues from legal financial penalties (i.e.      fines and penalties)Annual expenditure totalsAnnual expenditures for law and justice-related      expenses (i.e. police, judicial, and correctional expenditures)Annual population estimates (if available)I know I am able to pull this information from 2010 on using FIT, and it is my understanding I can go back as far as 2005 using the search function on your website. Can I go any further back in time without a visit to the archives? Perhaps by placing a special request with your office? Thank you, as always, for your time and consideration regarding this request. Please let me know if you require any further information or would like to arrange a meeting to chat.

		5972		Closed		2/21/2023		2/22/2023		Buchal		A copy of the Audit Policy Manual (if it is not in electronic form and easily transferrable, I might be able to pick relevant individual policy chapters out of an index; if it is already on the website, like Policy 2120 is, I couldn't find it).

		5973		Closed		2/22/2023		2/27/2023		Lewis		(Recd. by email)Hello. Attached is a screen-capture from the recent audit report done of Clallam Fire District 4. It references a letter, dated 23 January 2023. Please provide a PDF or JPEG copy of the entire letter, minimally redacted.If this is not doable, please email and advise.

		5974		Closed		2/24/2023		3/9/2023		Rogers		Recd. by email:Please forward all:1. Legal foreclosurepapers with Superior Clerk for foreclosureon the above property. 2. Please forward the legal HotLine form with all language and who forwarded it to the State Auditor(s).3. Please forward any and all document, CD or recording regarding fault of #100618.Thank you

		5975		Open		2/24/2023				Makings		(Recd. by email)Duane I'd like to request the following information. I am using the terminology that is in FIT currently. I'm interested in governmental revenues/spending; not proprietary revenues/spending.Annual data for all cities and towns, going back to 1980: Total governmental revenuesTotal taxesTax amounts by type of tax (e.g. property tax, sales tax, BO tax, etc.)Total intergovernmental revenuesTotal governmental expendituresTotal natural and economic environmental expendituresPublic housing expendituresEmployment opportunity expendituresTotal social services expendituresHomeless services expendituresPopulationThank you, and please let me know if you need anything else from me.

		5976		Closed		3/2/2023		3/9/2023		Marshall		All current planning guides used by SAO in planning audits of all entity types and all planning and risk consideration documents used by SAO auditors for planning and performing testing for GASB 87

		5977		Closed		3/6/2023		4/4/2023		Underwood		Request for RFP Responses and scoring from Contract K646-C-2011. I would like to request the Vendor Responses for this RFP along with any details on scoring RFP responses if applicable.

		5978		Closed		3/8/2023		3/9/2023		Svavarsson		Requesting public records on all properties owned by Ashlyn Lewey Fulkerson , Parker Fulkerson and Amber Lewey.Including properties 4788 W Lowell Ave Spokane WA 99208 & 5113 N Washington St Spokane WA 99205Including property values

		5979		Closed		3/8/2023		4/19/2023		Sains		FY 2021 City of Bainbridge Island Teammate Audit File documents including:-All attached documents (word documents, pdfs, etc.)-Copies of all Excel workpapers -Testing strategies of audited areasFY2021 City of Wenatchee Teammate Audit File documents including:-All attached documents (word documents, pdfs, etc.)-Copies of all Excel workpapers -Testing strategies of audited areasGeneral:-A copy of the Cities planning guide-Copies of all Area Guidance Planning Guides available to auditors (Procurement, Accountability Audit, County Assessors, Financial Statement Audits, Investments, Pension, Single Audit, etc.)

		5980		Closed		3/9/2023		3/15/2023		Hirschi		I request the recently completed audit report and findings for Timberland Regional Library. In addition I request the briefing charts used at the exit conference.  If there are letters from your office to TRL, I also request these.

		5981		Open		3/10/2023				RASHBY		• All reports of any investigation related to the data breach of the Washington State Auditor’s Office detected on or about January 12, 2021, including but not limited to reports prepared by Washington Technology Solutions and other cybersecurity experts.• Communications within and between the Washington State Auditor’s Office and any entity investigating the data breach of the Washington State Auditor’s Office detected on or about January 12, 2021, including but not limited to communications with Washington Technology Solutions and other cybersecurity experts.• All Documents the Washington State Auditor’s Office provided to or received from any entity investigating the data breach of the Washington State Auditor’s Office detected on or about January 12, 2021, including but not limited to communications with Washington Technology Solutions, other cybersecurity experts, and/or other governmental agencies.• All evidence of exfiltration, publication or disclosure of data obtained from or related to the Accellion File Transfer Appliance.• All communications between or including the Washington State Auditor’s Office and Accellion USA LLC, or any parent company, subsidiary, affiliate, or agent of Accellion USA LLC.

		5982		Closed		3/10/2023		3/15/2023		English		ESD Special Investigations reports and records of their investigation on unemployment claiment Timothy R English. 2020 March 15th --August --2021. My money was sent[ to a hackers account he got into my saw account and changed my bank information to his own and I was not notified until I called in to see why I had not been paid $16.000 was taken.

		5983		Closed		3/10/2023		4/24/2023		Cutter		All reports and correspondence, including any audits, between SAO and the City of Sammamish between 2/1/2022 and 3/10/2023

		5984		Closed		3/14/2023		4/24/2023		Rasmussen		preliminary findings or preliminary report of findings in re Stevens County open public meetings act compliance published on Sept 22,2022

		5985		Closed		3/14/2023		3/15/2023		Hirschi		PLEASE PROVIDE THE MOST RECENT AUDIT REPORT FOR TIMBERLAND REGIONAL LIBRARY.  ALSO, I REQUEST THAT YOU PROVIDE THE BRIEFING SLIDES USED FOR THE EXIT CONFERENCE.  I WOULD PREFER THE ELECTRONIC VERSION OF THESE DOCUMENTS.THIS IS A SECOND REQUEST.  THE FIRST REQUEST USED A DIFFERENT EMAIL ADDRESS.

		5986		Open		3/20/2023				Hirschi		I request the handwritten notes, telephone logs, electronic messages, memorandums relating to the Timberland Regional Library audit Jan 1, 2019 to Dec 31, 2021, Report No 1032134 .

		5987		Closed		3/20/2023		3/27/2023		Corwin		(Recd. by email)Could I get an email of the Deloitte actuarial reports/letters related to the 6/30/2022 review of Labor  Industries?

		5988		Closed		3/21/2023		3/28/2023		Cannata		(Recd. by letter)See attached (non-SAO records re: Asotin Co.)

		5989		Open		3/21/2023				Zabell		Any and all suggestions to improve government efficiency, praise a job well done, or report suspected waste, fraud, or abuse of government resources for the City of Toppenish or any current or former employee of the City of Toppenish for the period January 2022 thru March 20,2023.

		5990		Open		3/24/2023				Hood		(Recd. by email)Please produce all records you received from or sent to the City of Tacoma regarding audit Report No. 1027595, including any invoices, vouchers, or other records of payment.

		5991		Closed		3/27/2023		3/31/2023		Day		(Recd. by email)Please accept my request for any complaints made against the ESD 114.

		5992		Open		3/31/2023				Greaves		Copies of all records and correspondence sent to Eric Hood in response to SAO PRR 5990.

		5993		Closed		4/3/2023		4/4/2023		Frederickson		Hello - I work for Shoreline Community College and the college has recently had a ransomware attack incident, with the files on our network servers had been encrypted, and are not accessible, including work on our bank reconciliations.  I am requesting copies of any files and other documentation on the college's bank reconciliations.

		5994		Closed		4/4/2023		4/11/2023		[25]		This request is being completed by SAO Assistant Director Jim Brownell on behalf of the named requestor. She is a WB a has requested a copy of her complaint. Her WB referral number is 180605.

		5995		Closed		4/5/2023		4/25/2023		Finlay		(Recd. by email)Please send me all documentation that confirms all management letters and findings from the Washington State Auditor for the City of Langley going back to 2012.If you have any questions or need clarification, please email me, or feel free to call 206-310-1477.

		5996		Closed		4/7/2023		4/24/2023		West		All letters sent to audited entities addressing OPMA issues or concerns, January of 2022 to present. This is a formal request under RCW 42.56.

		5997		Closed		4/10/2023		4/17/2023		Kuruppu		I am submitting this Freedom of Information Access (FOIA) request to access a vendor response to the Request for Quotations and Qualifications (RFQQ) that the Washington State Auditor's Office issued in 2021 for Security Assessment Services (#K646-RFQQ-2011). Would it be possible to access Emagined Security's response?Please let me know if you have any questions or need additional information.Thank you in advance for your assistance with this request.Sunithi KuruppuMostly Medicaid

		5998		Open		4/10/2023				Chin		Electronic copies of all of Emagined Security's contracts and proposals

		5999		Open		4/12/2023				Thurston		(Recd. by email)Please send us your investigative files. I will follow up with the Sheriffs Office today as well. Please call me if you have any questions.

		6000		Closed		4/13/2023		4/17/2023		Stern		Public records request for most recent proposal response and contract between Office of Washington State Auditor and "Emagined Security Inc" to perform Security Assessment Services or Penetration testing services.

		6001		Open		4/14/2023				Hood		(Recd. by email)With regard to the audit referenced in the attached engagement letter, please produce all communications with Centralia College employee Marla Miller, College President Mohrbacher, the College's Board or any member thereof, including any "direct communication of these matters to management and the governing body" asreferenced in the attached engagement letter.

		6002		Closed		4/20/2023		4/26/2023		Madden		(1) Names of all WMS Band 1 and WMS Band 2 employees currently working for the Office of State Auditor as of April 20th, 2023;  (2) Information for individual employees in (1) above, broken down by: a) Job Title / Job Classification Description;b) Job Classification Code;c) WMS Band (1 or 2);d) Hire date, expressed as a month and year;e) Permanent appointment status indication;f) Temporary appointment status indication;g) Current assigned Division / Department Name;h) Work Phone Number;i) Work Email Address; andj) Indication of whether the employee is a supervisor and/or holds a supervisory position.This information will not be used for commercial purposes. The WFSE would greatly appreciate it if you would please provide (1) and (2) in a single Excel document. Please contact me regarding any costs for fulfilling this public records request

		6003		Closed		4/20/2023		4/26/2023		Cox 		I am looking for my divorce. Decree for my first marriage. I was married to  Rustin messenger in Lake Tahoe Ca. We divorced a few years late in skagit  county, wa My maiden name was Loretta Ann Ensley 10/23/1972 is my bday

		6004		Closed		4/21/2023		4/26/2023		Brock		I am attempting to locate a full copy of the Condominium Act Study Committee, Report to the Judiciary Committees of the Washington State Senate and House of Representatives 1-2 (Jan. 2005).

		6005		Open		4/25/2023				L. Ruggles 		(Recd. by email)Deputy Curtis Ruggles from the Grays Harbor Co Sheriffs Office would like to receive copies of our investigation files for the Grays Harbor Water District.

		6006		Closed		4/25/2023				Anonymous		Name, position, and salary of all employees of the state auditors office hired at the Spokane and Pullman branches since January 1st 2021

		6007		Open		4/26/2023				Derting		We are looking for copies of any emails sent to our Port of Othello Commissioners in regards to the 2020 Audit:Kenny SchutteDeena VietzkeGary Weaver

		6008		Open		4/25/2023				Malone		(Recd. by email)Pursuant to the State of Washington Public Records Act, this request seeks logs of all public records requests received by the State Auditors Office from Feb. 1, 2020, through April 25, 2023. Responsive records should include but not be limited to requests seeking public records received by any/all agencies and/or subagencies and/or satellite offices under the auspices of the State Auditor&rsquo;s Office.Please provide responsive records via email to the following address: pmalone@seattletimes.com

		6009		Open		5/1/2023				Kuruppu		(Recd. by email)I am submitting this Freedom of Information Access (FOIA) request to access a vendor's task orders related to the contract associated with the Request for Quotations and Qualifications (RFQQ) that the Washington State Auditor's Office issued in 2021 for Security Assessment Services (#K646-RFQQ-2011). Would it be possible to accessEmagined Security's task orders associated with their existing Security Assessment Services contract with WA SAO?Please let me know if you have any questions or need additional information. Thank you in advance for your assistance with this request.




